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PROJECT SUMMARY

1171 Armstrong Avenue, Knoxville, Knox County, Tennessee 37917
AEI Project No. 382016

Report Section REC CREC HREC OEC Recommended Action
1.0 Introduction None

2.0 Site and Vicinity Description None

3.0 Historical Review of Site and
Vicinity

 None

4.0 Regulatory Agency Records
Review None

5.0 Regulatory Database Records
Review None

6.0 Interviews and User Provided
Information None

7.0 Site Reconnaissance None

8.1 Asbestos-Containing Building
Materials


Adhere to 2019 Operations and Maintenance

(O&M) Plan

8.2 Lead-Based Paint None

8.3 Radon None

8.4 Mold None
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
AEI Consultants (AEI) was retained by Knoxville's Community Development Corporation to
conduct a Phase I ESA in conformance with AEI's contract and the scope and limitations
of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13, the EPA Standards and Practices for All Appropriate
Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), and Federal Housing Administration (FHA) Multifamily Accelerated
Processing (MAP) Guidelines for the property located at 1171 Armstrong Avenue, Knoxville, Knox
County, Tennessee (the "subject property"). Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice
are described in Sections 1.4, 1.5, and 1.6 of this report.

Pertinent subject property information is noted below:

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Site Address(es) 1171 Armstrong Avenue, Knoxville, Knox

County, Tennessee 37917
Property ID (APN or Block/Lot) 081MD001
Location Northern side of Cornelia Street, eastern side of East

Anderson Avenue, southern side of Kern Place, and western
side of Armstrong Avenue

Property Type Multifamily
SITE AND BUILDING INFORMATION
Approximate Site Acreage/Source 8.63 acres/Knox County Property Assessor's Office
Number of Buildings Three
Building Construction Date(s) Apartment buildings - 1966

Garage building - 1968-1973
Building Square Footage
(SF)/Source

210,300 square feet/Property Manager

Number of Floors/Stories Apartment buildings - 7 stories with basement
Garage building - 1 story without basement

Basement or Subgrade Area(s) Yes; full basements in apartment buildings
Number of Units 249
Additional Improvements Activity room, common area kitchen, tenant mail centers,

tenant laundry room, outdoor seating areas, garden boxes,
emergency backup generator, concrete sidewalks, paved
parking areas, and associated landscaping

On-site Occupant(s) Love Towers
Current On-site Operations/Use Age-restricted residential apartment complex and supportive

maintenance garage
Current Use of Hazardous
Substances

None identified

REGULATORY INFORMATION
Regulatory Database Listing(s) None identified

A chronological summary of historical subject property information is as follows:

Date Range Subject Property Description and Use (Historical
Addresses) Source(s)

Prior to 1895 Unknown use Data failure; refer to
Section 1.6.1
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Date Range Subject Property Description and Use (Historical
Addresses) Source(s)

1895-1960 Several single-family residences and various non-residential
buildings including four grocery stores, a barber, a church, a
milk depot, a church mission, a furniture repair shop, a
television repair shop, a home supply company, and an
electrical contractor (historical addresses listed below)

Aerial photographs,
Sanborn maps, city
directories, topographic
maps, interviews

1965 Vacant land cleared for construction of current apartments City directory
1966-1968 Current high-rise apartment buildings (1161 & 1171

Armstrong Avenue)
Sanborn map, city
directories, topographic
map, interviews

1973-Present Current high-rise apartment buildings (1161 & 1171
Armstrong Avenue) and current supportive maintenance
garage building (302 East Anderson Avenue)

Aerial photographs, city
directories, topographic
maps, interviews, site
observation

The immediately surrounding properties consist of the following:

Direction Tenant/Use (Address) Regulatory Database Listing(s)
North Kern Place followed by:

Single-family residences (205-233 Kern Place)
None identified

East Armstrong Avenue followed by:
First Lutheran Church (1207 North Broadway)
Single-family residences (600 Wells Avenue and
1166 & 1168 Armstrong Avenue)
Cellular tower (1158 Armstrong Avenue)
Wright Place multi-tenant commercial building with
the following tenants: Vinyard Floor Covering
Company, Trojan Labor, Broadway Studios &
Gallery, and Knoxville Arts & Fiine Crafts Center
(1127 North Broadway)
St. James Episcopal Church (1101 North Broadway)

None identified

South Broadway Flooring (301 East Baxter Avenue)
Knoxville Community Development Corporation
Supportive Maintenance Garage (1126 Cornelia
Street)
Cornelia Street followed by:
Single-family residences (1129 Cornelia Street and
250 East Anderson Avenue)

LUST, UST, HIST UST (301 East
Baxter Avenue)

West Intersection of Cornelia Street and East Anderson
Avenue followed by:
Elemental Design Company (1245 Cornelia Street)
East Anderson Avenue followed by:
Multi-tenant light industrial building with the
following tenants: Southeast Studebaker and
Swedish Car Parts & Service (301-319 East
Anderson Avenue)
Vacant commercial building (325 East Anderson
Avenue)
Single-family residences (403-421 East Anderson
Avenue)

None identified
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If the surrounding properties are listed in the regulatory database, please refer to Section 5.1 for
discussion.

FINDINGS

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) is defined by the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13
as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or
at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release
to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment.

• AEI did not identify evidence of RECs during the course of this assessment.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) is defined by the ASTM Standard Practice
E1527-13 as a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances
or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required
controls.

• AEI did not identify evidence of CRECs during the course of this assessment.

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is defined by the ASTM Standard Practice
E1527-13 as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred
in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority,
without subjecting the property to any required controls.

• AEI did not identify evidence of HRECs during the course of this assessment.

Other Environmental Considerations (OEC) warrant discussion, but do not qualify as RECs as
defined by the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13. These include, but are not limited to, de
minimis conditions and/or environmental considerations such as the presence of ACMs, LBP,
radon, mold, and lead in drinking water, which can affect the liabilities and financial obligations
of the client, the health and safety of site occupants, and the value and marketability of the
subject property.

• Former Onsite History - Based on the review of historical sources, the Knoxville
Community Development Corporation (KCDC) Supportive Maintenance Garage building
at 302 East Anderson Avenue was originally constructed between 1968 and 1973. The
adjacent KCDC Supportive Maintenance Garage at 1126 Cornelia Street was constructed
in 1983. According to an employee, the adjacent garage performed maintenance on
KCDC vehicles until approximately 2009, when vehicle maintenance was contracted out
to the City of Knoxville main garage. Former auto repair operations at the adjacent
garage included the use of hydraulic lifts, a solvent parts washer, and a waste oil
AST. According to Mr. Jack Canada, Director of Supportive Maintenance, who has been
associated with the subject property since approximately 1980, auto repair operations
have not been performed in the onsite 302 East Anderson Avenue building. However,
there is a potential that vehicle repair was conducted in the subject property building,
which would have involved the use and storage of various quantities of hazardous
materials, for approximately 10 to 15 years between its original construction and
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the construction of the adjacent garage building. Additionally, AEI observed floor
drains, an air compressor system, a shop sink, and two overhead bay doors in the
subject property garage building. The subject property was not listed in the regulatory
database. Based on interviews with knowledgeable personnel indicating that auto repair
operations did not occur onsite, short duration of operations if they were performed
onsite (10-15 years) and the time elapsed (approximately 35 years) since the adjacent
garage was constructed for use by the KCDC, this finding is not considered a significant
environmental condition and no further investigation is recommended.

• Asbestos - Per United States EPA Guidelines, buildings of any age may contain asbestos.
The subject property was constructed in 1966 and 1968-1973. As part of previous
environmental assessment activities, McCall & Spero Environmental, Inc completed an
analysis of bulk samples for asbestos mineral fibers by Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM)
with Dispersion Staining in October 2014 in Unit 303 at the subject property. A total
of three samples of spray applied ceiling texture were collected from Unit 303 and
were analyzed for the presence of asbestos fibers by McCall & Spero. Laboratory
analysis determined that each of the samples contained 3% chrysotile asbestos. AEI was
provided additional sampling data from ceiling texture samples collected at the 5th, 6th
and 7th floor balconies in July 2013. Laboratory analysis by McCall & Spero determined
that the ceiling texture samples contained 5% chrysotile asbestos. According to Mr. Jack
Canada, Supportive Maintenance Manager, the subject property owners have contracted
Heller & Associates to remove damaged ceiling texture from subject property units being
turned. AEI was provided additional sampling data of six 9"x9" floor tiles and associated
mastics from the stairwell and a 2nd floor apartment in November 2015. Laboratory
analysis by McCall & Spero determined that the collected floor tile and mastic samples
contain greater than 1% chrysotile asbestos.

In accordance with the HUD MAP Guide, Ms. Kathryn Hubicki, a State of Tennessee
Accredited Asbestos Inspector (Accreditation #A-I-73297-68364) conducted a Baseline
Survey in general compliance with ASTM Standard Practice for Comprehensive Asbestos
Building Surveys (ASTM E 2356-14). The scope of this investigation included the
sampling and analysis of friable and damaged non-friable materials suspected of
containing asbestos. As part of the survey, 11 samples were collected from the subject
property and layered out to 23 samples for analysis . The samples collected and
analyzed as part of this investigation are as follows: ceiling tiles, drywall, joint compound,
tape, and mudded pipe fitting. The collected beige joint compound samples contained
2% chrysotile asbestos, while the white mudded pipe fitting contained 15% chrysotile
asbestos. The joint compound is non-friable in its current condition. The mudded pipe
fitting is a friable material; however, based on its location in the mechanical review
which is not accessible to tenants and the current condition of the material, the mudded
pipe fitting is not expected to pose a health and safety concern to the occupants
of the subject property at this time. Presumed ACMs include but are not limited to
resilient vinyl flooring and associated mastics, covebase and associated mastics, caulking
and roofing materials. Additionally, the remaining sampled building components and/
or observed suspect ACMs were in an intact condition and are not expected to pose a
health and safety concern to the occupants of the subject property at this time. As such,
AEI recommends the property owner adhere to the 2019 Operations & Maintenance
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(O&M) Plan that stipulates that the assessment, repair and maintenance of damaged
materials be performed to protect the health and safety of the building occupants.
Furthermore, in the event that building renovation or demolition activities are planned,
a thorough asbestos survey to identify asbestos-containing building materials is required
in accordance with the EPA NESHAP 40 CFR Part 61 prior to demolition or renovation
activities that may disturb suspect ACMs.

CONCLUSIONS, OPINIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Standard Practice E1527-13, the EPA Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40
CFR Part 312), and Federal Housing Administration (FHA) Multifamily Accelerated Processing
(MAP) Guidelines of 1171 Armstrong Avenue, Knoxville, Knox County, Tennessee, the subject
property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 1.4, 1.5,
and 1.6 of this report.

AEI did not identify evidence of RECs or CRECs in connection with the subject property during
the course of this assessment. AEI recommends no further investigation for the subject property
at this time.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the methods and findings of the Phase I ESA performed in conformance
with AEI's contract and scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13, the EPA
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), and Federal Housing
Administration (FHA) Multifamily Accelerated Processing (MAP) Guidelines for the property
located at 1171 Armstrong Avenue, Knoxville, Knox County, Tennessee (Appendix A: Figures and
Appendix B: Property Photographs).

1.1 SCOPE OF WORK

The purpose of the Phase I ESA is to assist the client in identifying potential RECs, in accordance
with ASTM E1527-13, associated with the presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products, their use, storage, and disposal at and in the vicinity of the subject property. Property
assessment activities focused on: 1) a review of federal, state, tribal, and local databases that
identify and describe underground fuel tank sites, leaking underground fuel tank sites, hazardous
waste generation sites, and hazardous waste storage and disposal facility sites within the ASTM
approximate minimum search distance; 2) a property and surrounding site reconnaissance, and
interviews with the past and present owners and current occupants and operators to identify
potential environmental contamination; and 3) a review of historical sources to help ascertain
previous land use at the site and in the surrounding area.

1.2 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Other Environmental Considerations such as ACMs, LBP, lead in drinking water, radon, mold,
and wetlands can result in business environmental risks for property owners which may disrupt
current or planned operations or cash flow and are generally beyond the scope of a Phase I
assessment as defined by ASTM E1527-13. Based upon the agreed-on scope of services this ESA
did not include subsurface or other invasive assessments, business environmental risks, or other
services not specifically identified and discussed herein.

1.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

The following assumptions are made by AEI in this report. AEI relied on information derived from
secondary sources including governmental agencies, the client, designated representatives of the
client, property contact, property owner, property owner representatives, computer databases,
and personal interviews. AEI has reviewed and evaluated the thoroughness and reliability of
the information derived from secondary sources including government agencies, the client,
designated representatives of the client, property contact, property owner, property owner
representatives, computer databases, or personal interviews. It appears that all information
obtained from outside sources and reviewed for this assessment is thorough and reliable.
However, AEI cannot guarantee the thoroughness or reliability of this information.

Groundwater flow, unless otherwise specified by on-site well data or well data from the subject
property or nearby sites, is inferred from contour information depicted on the USGS topographic
maps. AEI assumes the property has been correctly and accurately identified by the client,
designated representative of the client, property contact, property owner, and property owner's
representatives.
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1.4 LIMITATIONS

Property conditions, as well as local, state, tribal, and federal regulations can change significantly
over time. Therefore, the recommendations and conclusions presented as a result of this
assessment apply strictly to the environmental regulations and property conditions existing at
the time the assessment was performed. Available information has been analyzed using currently
accepted assessment techniques and it is believed that the inferences made are reasonably
representative of the property. AEI makes no warranty, expressed or implied, except that the
services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted environmental property
assessment practices applicable at the time and location of the assessment.

Considerations identified by ASTM as beyond the scope of a Phase I ESA that may affect business
environmental risk at a given property include the following: ACMs, radon, LBP, lead in drinking
water, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historical resources, industrial hygiene,
health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, mold, and high
voltage lines. These environmental issues or conditions may warrant assessment based on the
type of the property transaction; however, they are considered non-scope issues under ASTM
Standard Practice E1527-13.

If requested by the client, these non-scope issues are discussed herein. Otherwise, the purpose
of this assessment is solely to satisfy one of the requirements for qualification of the innocent
landowner defense, contiguous property owner or bona fide prospective purchaser under
CERCLA. ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the United States EPA Standards and Practices
for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) constitute the "all appropriate inquiry into the
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary
practice" as defined in:

1. 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B), referenced in the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13.
2. Sections 101(35)(B) (ii) and (iii) of CERCLA and referenced in the EPA Standards and

Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312).
3. 42 U.S.C. § 9601(40) and 42 U.S.C. § 9607(q).

The Phase I ESA is not, and should not be construed as, a warranty or guarantee about the
presence or absence of environmental contaminants that may affect the property. Neither is
the assessment intended to assure clear title to the property in question. The sole purpose
of assessment into property title records is to ascertain a historical basis of prior land use.
All findings, conclusions, and recommendations stated in this report are based upon facts,
circumstances, and industry-accepted procedures for such services as they existed at the time
this report was prepared (i.e., federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations, market conditions,
economic conditions, political climate, and other applicable matters). All findings, conclusions,
and recommendations stated in this report are based on the data and information provided,
current subject property use, and observations and conditions that existed on the date and time
of the property reconnaissance.

Responses received from local, state, or federal agencies or other secondary sources of
information after the issuance of this report may change certain facts, findings, conclusions,
or circumstances to the report. A change in any fact, circumstance, or industry-accepted
procedure upon which this report was based may adversely affect the findings, conclusions, and
recommendations expressed in this report.
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AEI's limited radon screening, if included, is intended to provide a preliminary screening to
evaluate the potential presence of elevated radon concentrations at the site. The proposed scope
is not intended to define the full extent of the presence of radon at the subject property. As such,
the results should be used for lending purposes only. The recommendations and conclusions
presented as a result of the limited preliminary radon screening apply strictly to the property
conditions existing at the time the sampling was performed. The sample analytical results are
only valid for the time, place, and condition of the site at the time of collection and AEI does not
warrant that the results will be repeatable or are representative of past or future conditions.

1.5 LIMITING CONDITIONS/DEVIATIONS

The performance of this Phase I ESA was limited by the following:

• While additional assessments may have been conducted on the subject property, these
documents must be provided for AEI's review in order for the information to be
summarized/included in this Phase I ESA. Please refer to Section 6.3 for a summary of
previous reports and other documentation provided to AEI during this assessment.

• AEI contacted the City of Knoxville Office of Zoning Ordinance, Complaints, and
Inspections for information on the subject property in order to identify historical tenants,
property use and/or hazardous materials handling. Due to the time frame of this
assessment, records at this agency were not available for review. However, based on
the quality of information obtained from other sources, this limitation is not expected to
significantly alter the findings of this assessment.

1.6 DATA FAILURE AND DATA GAPS

According to ASTM E1527-13, data gaps occur when the Environmental Professional is unable
to obtain information required by the Standard, despite good faith efforts to gather such
information. Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, only significant data gaps, defined as those that affect
the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify RECs, need to be documented.

Data failure is one type of data gap. According to ASTM E1527-13, data failure occurs when all
of the standard historical sources that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful have
been reviewed and yet the objectives have not been met. Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, historical
sources are required to document property use back to the property's first developed use or back
to 1940, whichever is earlier, or periods of five years or greater.

1.6.1 DATA FAILURE

The following data failure was identified during the course of this assessment:

Data Failure The earliest historical resource obtained during this assessment was a city
directory from 1895 indicating that the subject property was developed with
several residences and a grocery store. The lack of historical sources for the
subject property dating back to first developed use represents historical data
source failure. However, as it is assumed that the subject property would
have been previously used for residential or commercial retail purposes, if not
undeveloped, this data failure is not expected to significantly alter the findings
of this assessment.
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Information/Sources
Consulted

City directories, Sanborn fire insurance maps, aerial photographs, topographic
maps, interviews

1.6.2 SIGNIFICANT DATA GAPS

AEI did not identify significant data gaps which affected our ability to identify RECs.

1.7 RELIANCE

All reports, both verbal and written, are for the benefit of Knoxville's Community Development
Corporation and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. This report has no
other purpose and may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without the written
consent of AEI. Either verbally or in writing, third parties may come into possession of this
report or all or part of the information generated as a result of this work. In the absence of a
written agreement with AEI granting such rights, no third parties shall have rights of recourse
or recovery whatsoever under any course of action against AEI, its officers, employees, vendors,
successors, or assigns. Reliance is provided in accordance with AEI's contract and Standard
Terms and Conditions executed by Knoxville's Community Development Corporation on January
29, 2019. The limitation of liability defined in the Terms and Conditions is the aggregate limit of
AEI's liability to the client and all relying parties.
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2.0 SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

2.1 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Site Address(es) 1171 Armstrong Avenue, Knoxville, Knox

County, Tennessee 37917
Property ID (APN or Block/Lot) 081MD001
Location Northern side of Cornelia Street, eastern side of East

Anderson Avenue, southern side of Kern Place, and western
side of Armstrong Avenue

Property Type Multifamily
SITE AND BUILDING INFORMATION
Approximate Site Acreage/Source 8.63 acres/Knox County Property Assessor's Office
Number of Buildings Three
Building Construction Date(s) Apartment buildings - 1966

Garage building - 1968-1973
Building Square Footage
(SF)/Source

210,300 square feet/Property Manager

Number of Floors/Stories Apartment buildings - 7 stories with basement
Garage building - 1 story without basement

Basement or Subgrade Area(s) Yes; full basements in apartment buildings
Number of Units 249
Additional Improvements Activity room, common area kitchen, tenant mail centers,

tenant laundry room, outdoor seating areas, garden boxes,
emergency backup generator, concrete sidewalks, paved
parking areas, and associated landscaping

On-site Occupant(s) Love Towers
Current On-site Operations/Use Age-restricted residential apartment complex and supportive

maintenance garage
Current Use of Hazardous
Substances

None identified

REGULATORY INFORMATION
Regulatory Database Listing(s) None identified

2.2 ON-SITE UTILITIES

Utility Source/System Information
Heating System Electricity
Cooling System Electricity
Potable Water Knoxville Utility Board
Sewage Disposal/Treatment Knoxville Utility Board

Utility source/system information listed in the table above is provided by Mr. Sean Gilbert,
Owner's Representative, unless otherwise noted above.

2.3 SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS

The subject property is located in a mixed commercial and residential area of Knoxville,
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Tennessee. The immediately surrounding properties consist of the following:

Direction Tenant/Use (Address) Regulatory Database Listing(s)
North Kern Place followed by:

Single-family residences (205-233 Kern Place)
None identified

East Armstrong Avenue followed by:
First Lutheran Church (1207 North Broadway)
Single-family residences (600 Wells Avenue and
1166 & 1168 Armstrong Avenue)
Cellular tower (1158 Armstrong Avenue)
Wright Place multi-tenant commercial building with
the following tenants: Vinyard Floor Covering
Company, Trojan Labor, Broadway Studios &
Gallery, and Knoxville Arts & Fiine Crafts Center
(1127 North Broadway)
St. James Episcopal Church (1101 North Broadway)

None identified

South Broadway Flooring (301 East Baxter Avenue)
Knoxville Community Development Corporation
Supportive Maintenance Garage (1126 Cornelia
Street)
Cornelia Street followed by:
Single-family residences (1129 Cornelia Street and
250 East Anderson Avenue)

LUST, UST, HIST UST (301 East
Baxter Avenue)

West Intersection of Cornelia Street and East Anderson
Avenue followed by:
Elemental Design Company (1245 Cornelia Street)
East Anderson Avenue followed by:
Multi-tenant light industrial building with the
following tenants: Southeast Studebaker and
Swedish Car Parts & Service (301-319 East
Anderson Avenue)
Vacant commercial building (325 East Anderson
Avenue)
Single-family residences (403-421 East Anderson
Avenue)

None identified

If the surrounding properties are listed in the regulatory database, please refer to Section 5.1 for
discussion.

2.4 PHYSICAL SETTING

Geologic Unit:
Description/Source

TNCAcr;10: Copper Ridge Dolomite, age Cambrian/USGS and United
States Department of the Interior

Soil Series:
Description/Source

Dewey-Udothents-Urban Land Complex, not prime farmland/USDA Soil Survey

Groundwater Flow
Direction/Source

Northeast, Southwest/Topographic map interpretation

Estimated Depth to
Groundwater/
Source

30-40 feet bgs/USGS Well Number 360307083484701
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Surface waters on
the subject property
or adjacent sites

None

Note: Groundwater flow direction can be influenced locally and regionally by the presence of local wetland features, surface topography,

recharge and discharge areas, horizontal and vertical inconsistencies in the types and location of subsurface soils, and proximity to water

pumping wells. Depth and gradient of the water table can change seasonally in response to variation in precipitation and recharge, and over

time, in response to urban development such as storm water controls, impervious surfaces, pumping wells, cleanup activities, dewatering,

seawater intrusion barrier projects near the coast, and other factors.
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3.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW OF SITE AND VICINITY
Reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources as outlined in ASTM Standard E1527-13
were used to determine previous uses and occupancies of the subject property that are likely to
have led to RECs in connection with the subject property. A chronological summary of historical
data found, including but not limited to aerial photographs, historical city directories, Sanborn
fire insurance maps, and agency records, is as follows:

Date Range Subject Property Description and Use (Historical
Addresses) Source(s)

Prior to 1895 Unknown use Data failure; refer to
Section 1.6.1

1895-1960 Several single-family residences and various non-residential
buildings including four grocery stores, a barber, a church, a
milk depot, a church mission, a furniture repair shop, a
television repair shop, a home supply company, and an
electrical contractor (historical addresses listed below)

Aerial photographs,
Sanborn maps, city
directories, topographic
maps, interviews

1965 Vacant land cleared for construction of current apartments City directory
1966-1968 Current high-rise apartment buildings (1161 & 1171

Armstrong Avenue)
Sanborn map, city
directories, topographic
map, interviews

1973-Present Current high-rise apartment buildings (1161 & 1171
Armstrong Avenue) and current supportive maintenance
garage building (302 East Anderson Avenue)

Aerial photographs, city
directories, topographic
maps, interviews, site
observation

In addition to its main address of 1171 Armstrong Avenue, the current subject property
developments also include the addresses of 1161 Armstrong Avenue and 302 East Anderson
Avenue. The following historical addresses were also associated with the subject property: 400,
402, 404, 406, 408, 412, 414, 416, 418, 508, 512 & 514 East Anderson Avenue; 1151, 1153,
1155, 1157, 1159, 1163, 1169, 1171 & 1173 Armstrong Avenue; 1154, 1161, 1163 & 1165
Folsom Alley; 1160, 1161, 1170, 1173, 1174, 1177, 1178, 1179, 1180, 1185, 1187, 1188, 1191,
1197, 1199, 1200, 1203, 1205, 1207, 1208, 1210, 1209 & 1211 Folsom Avenue; 1103, 1104,
1105, 1106, 1107, 1109, 1109 1/2, 1110, 1111, 1112, 1113, 1114, 1115, 1116, 1118, 1120 &
1122 Hayden Place/Hellerd Place; 212, 216, 220, 222, 224, 228 & 232 Kern Street/Kern Place;
501, 503, 507, 511, 513, 514, 516, 519, 523 & 527 Wells Avenue; and 201, 207, 209, 213, 217,
221, & 225 West Wells Street. These addresses were also researched as part of this assessment.

Based on the review of historical sources, the Knoxville Community Development Corporation
(KCDC) Supportive Maintenance Garage building at 302 East Anderson Avenue was originally
constructed between 1968 and 1973. The adjacent KCDC Supportive Maintenance Garage at
1126 Cornelia Street was constructed in 1983. According to an employee, the adjacent garage
performed maintenance on KCDC vehicles until approximately 2009, when vehicle maintenance
was contracted out to the City of Knoxville main garage. Former auto repair operations at the
adjacent garage included the use of hydraulic lifts, a solvent parts washer, and a waste oil AST.
According to Mr. Jack Canada, Director of Supportive Maintenance, who has been associated with
the subject property since approximately 1980, auto repair operations have not been performed
in the onsite 302 East Anderson Avenue building. However, there is a potential that vehicle
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repair was conducted in the subject property building, which would have involved the use and
storage of various quantities of hazardous materials, for approximately 10 to 15 years between
its original construction and the construction of the adjacent garage building. Additionally, AEI
observed floor drains, an air compressor system, a shop sink, and two overhead bay doors in the
subject property garage building. The subject property was not listed in the regulatory database.
Based on interviews with knowledgeable personnel indicating that auto repair operations did not
occur onsite, short duration of operations if they were performed onsite (10-15 years) and the
time elapsed (approximately 35 years) since the adjacent garage was constructed for use by
the KCDC, this finding is not considered a significant environmental condition and no further
investigation is recommended.

If available, copies of historical sources are provided in the report appendices.

3.1 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

AEI reviewed aerial photographs of the subject property and surrounding area. A search was
made of the EDR collection of aerial photographs. Aerial photographs were reviewed for the
following years:

Year(s) Subject Property Description Adjacent Site Descriptions
1939,
1940

Several residential, store, and church
buildings and streets

NORTH: Roadway followed by residences
EAST: Roadway followed by residences
SOUTH: Residences and roadway followed by
residences
WEST: Roadway followed by church,
commercial buildings, and residences

1953,
1956,
1960

No significant changes NORTH: No significant changes
EAST: Roadway followed by church and
residences
SOUTH: No significant changes
WEST: No significant changes

1973,
1976,
1984

Current high-rise apartment buildings and
garage building

NORTH: No significant changes
EAST: Roadway followed by church,
residences, and commercial buildings
SOUTH: Warehouse building, residences, and
roadway followed by residences
WEST: No significant changes

1988,
1992,
1997,
2008,
2012,
2016

No significant changes NORTH: No significant changes
EAST: No significant changes
SOUTH: Warehouse, residence, garage, and
roadway followed by residences
WEST: No significant changes

AEI did not identify potential environmental concerns in association with the historical use of the
subject property during the aerial photograph review.

3.2 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

Sanborn Fire Insurance maps were developed in the late 1800s and early 1900s for use as
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an assessment tool for fire insurance rates in urbanized areas. A search was made of the
EDR collection of Sanborn Fire Insurance maps.

The following maps were reviewed:

Year(s) Subject Property Description (Listed
Address) Adjacent Site Descriptions

1917 11 Single-family residences (400, 402, 404,
406, 408, 412, 414, 416, 418, 508 & 512 East
Anderson Avenue)

Store (1151 Armstrong Avenue)

7 Single-family residences (1153, 1155, 1157,
1159, 1163, 1169 & 1171 Armstrong Avenue)

3 Single-family residences (1154, 1163 &
1165 Folsom Alley)

15 Single-family residences (1161, 1170,
1173, 1177, 1179, 1185, 1187, 1188, 1191,
1197, 1199, 1200, 1205, 1207 & 1209 Folsom
Avenue)

Store (1211 Folsom Avenue)

15 Single-family residences (1103, 1105,
1106, 1107, 1109, 1109 1/2, 1110, 1111,
1113, 1114, 1115, 1116, 1118, 1120 & 1122
Hayden Place)

4 Single-family residences (216, 224, 228 &
232 Kern Street)

7 Single-family residences (201, 207, 209,
213, 217, 221, & 225 West Wells Street)

NORTH: Kern Street followed by residences
EAST: Armstrong Avenue followed by
residences
SOUTH: Residences and Cornelia Street
followed by residences
WEST: East Anderson Avenue followed by
Anderson Avenue Christian Church and
residences
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Year(s) Subject Property Description (Listed
Address) Adjacent Site Descriptions

1950 12 Single-family residences (400, 402, 404,
406, 408, 412, 414, 416, 418, 508, 512, &
514 East Anderson Avenue)

Paint storage shed (402 East Anderson
Avenue)

Store (1151 Armstrong Avenue/1160 Folsom
Avenue)

7 Single-family residences (1153, 1155, 1157,
1159, 1163, 1169 & 1173 Armstrong Avenue)

2 Stores (1211 Armstrong Avenue)

3 Single-family residences (1161, 1163 &
1165 Folsom Alley)

16 Single-family residences (1161, 1170,
1173, 1174, 1177, 1178, 1179, 1180, 1185,
1187, 1188, 1197, 1203, 1205, 1207 & 1209
Folsom Avenue)

Folsom Street Baptist Church (1191 Folsom
Avenue)

3 Stores (1208, 1210 & 1211 Folsom Avenue)

15 Single-family residences (1103, 1104,
1106, 1109, 1109 1/2, 1110, 1111, 1112,
1113, 1114, 1115, 1116, 1118, 1120 & 1122
Hellerd Place)

7 Single-family residences (212, 216, 220,
222, 224, 228 & 232 Kern Place Northeast)

7 Single-family residences (501, 503, 507,
511, 513, 514, 516, 519, 523 & 527 Wells
Avenue Northeast)

NORTH: Kern Place Northeast followed by
store and residences
EAST: Armstrong Avenue followed by First
Lutheran Church & School, St. James
Episcopal Church, used auto sales lot, and
residences
SOUTH: Residences and Cornelia Avenue
followed by residences
WEST: East Anderson Avenue followed by
First Church of the Nazarene, Venetian blind
manufacturer, store, and residences

1968 Two current seven-story public housing
buildings for the elderly with 250 units
reportedly constructed in 1965

NORTH: Kern Place Northeast followed by
apartments and residences
EAST: Armstrong Avenue followed by First
Lutheran Church & School, St. James
Episcopal Church, used auto sales lot,
commercial building, and residences
SOUTH: Auto parts warehouse, residences,
and Cornelia Avenue followed by residences
WEST: Anderson Avenue Northeast followed
by First Church of the Nazarene, wholesale
seed warehouse, wholesale tobacco
warehouse, store, and residences
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AEI did not identify potential environmental concerns in association with the historical use of the
subject property during the Sanborn map review.

3.3 CITY DIRECTORIES

A search of historical city directories was conducted for the subject property at the East
Tennessee Historical Center in Knoxville, Tennessee. The following table summarizes the results
of the city directory search. Directories were reviewed in approximate five-year increments from
1895 to 2014. Prior to the construction of the current subject property age-restricted apartment
structures, the subject property was occupied by numerous single-family residences several
addresses including: 400, 402, 404, 406, 408, 412, 414, 416, 418, 508, 512 & 514 East Anderson
Avenue; 1153, 1155, 1157, 1159, 1163, 1169, 1171 & 1173 Armstrong Avenue; 1154, 1161,
1163 & 1165 Folsom Alley; 1161, 1170, 1173, 1174, 1177, 1178, 1179, 1180, 1185, 1187, 1188,
1191, 1197, 1199, 1200, 1203, 1205, 1207 & 1209 Folsom Avenue; 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106,
1107, 1109, 1109 1/2, 1110, 1111, 1112, 1113, 1114, 1115, 1116, 1118, 1120 & 1122 Hayden
Place/Hellerd Place; 212, 216, 220, 222, 224, 228 & 232 Kern Street/Kern Place; 501, 503, 507,
511, 513, 514, 516, 519, 523 & 527 Wells Avenue; and 201, 207, 209, 213, 217, 221, & 225
West Wells Street. The following table summarizes the subject property listings that are not
single-family residential.

Year(s) Address - Occupant Listed
1895, 1900, 1905,
1910

1211 Folsom Avenue - Grocer

1915 1154 Folsom Avenue - Grocer
1211 Folsom Avenue - Grocer

1920 1211 Folsom Avenue - Grocer
1925 1211 Armstrong Avenue - Grocer

1210 Folsom Avenue - Barber
1211 Folsom Avenue - Grocer

1930 1151 Armstrong Avenue - Grocer
1211 Armstrong Avenue - Grocer
1208 & 1210 Folsom Avenue - Grocer
1211 Folsom Avenue - Grocer

1935 1151 Armstrong Avenue - Grocer
1211 Armstrong Avenue - Grocer
1191 Folsom Avenue - Church
1210 Folsom Avenue - Milk depot
1211 Folsom Avenue - Grocer

1940 1211 Armstrong Avenue - Grocer
1160 Folsom Avenue - Grocer
1178 Folsom Avenue - Furniture repair
1191 Folsom Avenue - Church
1210 Folsom Avenue - Grocer
1211 Folsom Avenue - Grocer

1945 1211 Armstrong Avenue - Grocer
1160 Folsom Avenue - Grocer
1191 Folsom Avenue - Church
1210 Folsom Avenue - Grocer
1211 Folsom Avenue - Grocer
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Year(s) Address - Occupant Listed
1950 1211 Armstrong Avenue - Grocer

1160 Folsom Avenue - Grocer
1191 Folsom Avenue - Church
1211 Folsom Avenue - Grocer

1955 1211 Armstrong Avenue - Grocer
1160 Folsom Avenue - Church mission
1178 Folsom Avenue - Upholstery company
1187 & 1191 Folsom Avenue - Church
1208 Folsom Avenue - Home supply company
1211 Folsom Avenue - Grocer
232 Kern Place - Television service

1960 1211 Armstrong Avenue - Grocer
1211 1/2 Armstrong Avenue - Electrical contractor
1155 Folsom Avenue - Grocer
1163 Folsom Avenue - Church
1174 & 1176 Folsom Avenue - Home supply company
1179 Folsom Avenue - Grocer
232 Kern Place - Television service

1965 Various addresses - Torn down
1967, 1970, 1975 1161 & 1171 Armstrong Avenue - Guy B. Love Towers Apartments
1980, 1985, 1990,
1995

302 East Anderson Avenue - Knoxville Community Development Corporation
Central Garage
1161 & 1171 Armstrong Avenue - Guy B. Love Towers Apartments

2000, 2005, 2010,
2014

1161 & 1171 Armstrong Avenue - Guy B. Love Towers Apartments

If listed above, XXXX indicates that the address is valid but there is no occupancy information available.

AEI did not identify potential environmental concerns in association with the historical use of the
subject property during the city directory review.

3.4 HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

A search of historical topographic maps was conducted for the subject property utilizing NETR
Online. Topographic maps were reviewed for the following years:

Year(s) Subject Property Description Adjacent Site Descriptions
1935,
1936

Cleared land crossed by roadways with
numerous residential structures

NORTH: Roadway followed by residential
structures
EAST: Roadway followed by church and
residential structures
SOUTH: Residential structures and roadway
followed by residential structures
WEST: Roadway followed by church and
residential structures
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Year(s) Subject Property Description Adjacent Site Descriptions
1942 Cleared land crossed by roadways with church NORTH: Roadway followed by cleared land

with no mapped structures
EAST: Roadway followed cleared land with
church
SOUTH: Cleared land with no mapped
structures and roadway followed by cleared
land with no mapped structures
WEST: Roadway followed by cleared land with
church

1955,
1959

Urban land crossed by roadways with church NORTH: Roadway followed by urban land
with no mapped structures
EAST: Roadway followed cleared land with
two churches
SOUTH: Urban land with no mapped
structures and roadway followed by urban
land with no mapped structures
WEST: Roadway followed by urban land with
church

1968,
1974,
1979

Urban land with no mapped structures
crossed by one roadway

NORTH: No significant changes
EAST: No significant changes
SOUTH: No significant changes
WEST: No significant changes

AEI did not identify potential environmental concerns in association with the historical use of the
subject property during the historic topographic map review.

3.5 CHAIN OF TITLE

Based on the quality of information obtained from other sources, a chain of title search was not
performed as part of this assessment.
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4.0 REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS REVIEW
Local and state agencies, such as environmental health departments, fire prevention bureaus,
and building and planning departments are contacted to identify any current or previous reports
of hazardous substance use, storage, and/or unauthorized releases that may have impacted
the subject property. In addition, information pertaining to AULs, defined as legal or physical
restrictions, or limitations on the use of, or access to, a site or facility, is requested.

4.1 LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND/OR STATE ENVIRONMENTAL AGENCY

Agency Date
Contacted

Method
of

Contact

Name & Title of
Contact Agency Response

Knox County Environmental
Health Division (KCEHD)

February
11, 2019

Email Mr. Laurence Rochat,
Environmental Specialist 3

No hazardous
materials records on
file

Agency Date
Contacted

Method
of

Contact
Name & Title of Contact Agency

Response

Tennessee
Department of
Environment and
Conservation (TDEC)

February
11, 2019

Email Mr. Lawrence Lowe, ASA; Mr. John
Weakley, Environmental Specialist; and Ms.
Sharon Buckingham, Administrative
Manager

No
hazardous
materials
records on
file

4.2 FIRE DEPARTMENT

Agency Date
Contacted

Method of
Contact Name & Title of Contact Agency Response

City of Knoxville Fire
Prevention Bureau
(COKFPB)

February
11, 2019

Email Mr. David Bokenkamp, Fire
Prevention Specialist

No hazardous
materials records on
file

4.3 BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Agency Date
Contacted

Method of
Contact

Name & Title of
Contact

Agency
Response

City of Knoxville Office of Building Permits
and Inspections (COKOOBPAI)

February
11, 2019

Email Ms. Lori Hearl,
Building Inspector

No records
on file

4.4 PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Agency Date
Contacted

Method
of

Contact

Name &
Title of
Contact

Agency
Response

City of Knoxville Office of Zoning Ordinance,
Complaints, and Inspections (COKOOZOCAI)

February
11, 2019

Email N/A Response pending,
refer to Section 1.5
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4.5 ASSESSOR'S OFFICE

Agency Date
Contacted

Method of
Contact

Name & Title of
Contact Agency Response

Knox County
Assessor's Office

February 11,
2019

Website N/A Information obtained is
discussed below

Records Summary
APN 081MD001
Acreage 8.63 acres
Construction
Date

Not provided

Building
Square Footage

Not provided

Current Owner Knoxville's Community Development Corporation
Additional
Information

Not provided

4.6 OTHER AGENCIES SEARCHED

No other agencies were contacted during the course of this assessment.

4.7 OIL AND GAS WELLS

Agency Date
Referenced Resource Oil or gas wells located within 500

feet of the subject property
Tennessee Department of
Environment and
Conservation (TDEC)

February 11,
2019

TDEC Map No

4.8 OIL AND GAS PIPELINES

Agency Date
Referenced Resource Pipelines located within 500 feet of

the subject property
National Pipeline Mapping
System (NPMS)

February 11,
2019

NPMS Public
Map Viewer

No

4.9 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL SUPERLIENS

In accordance with our approved scope of services, AEI did not assess whether the subject
property is subject to any state environmental superliens.

4.10 STATE PROPERTY TRANSFER LAWS

In accordance with our approved scope of services, AEI did not assess whether the subject
property is subject to any state property transfer laws.

Project No. 382016
May 30, 2019
Page 25



5.0 REGULATORY DATABASE RECORDS REVIEW
AEI contracted EDR to conduct a search of publicly available information from federal, state,
tribal, and local databases containing known and suspected sites of environmental contamination
and sites of potential environmental significance. Data gathered during the current regulatory
database search is compiled by EDR into one regulatory database report. Location information
for listed sites is designated using geocoded information provided by federal, state, or local
agencies and commonly used mapping databases with the exception of "Orphan" sites. Due to
poor or inadequate address information, Orphan sites are identified but not geocoded/mapped
by EDR, rather, information is provided based upon vicinity zip codes, city name, and state.
The number of listed sites identified within the approximate minimum search distance from the
federal and state environmental records database listings specified in ASTM Standard E1527-13 is
summarized in Section 5.1, along with the total number of Orphan sites. A copy of the regulatory
database report, which includes detailed descriptions of the databases noted below, is included
in Appendix C of this report.

In determining if a listed site is a potential environmental concern to the subject property,
AEI generally applies the following criteria to classify the site as lower potential environmental
concern: 1) the site only holds an operating permit (which does not imply a release), 2) the site's
distance from, and/or topographic position relative to, the subject property, and/or 3) the site
has recently been granted "No Further Action" by the appropriate regulatory agency.

5.1 RECORDS SUMMARY

Database
Search

Distance
(Miles)

Listings
Within Search

Distance

Subject
Property

Adjacent
Site(s)

Other Nearby
Sites of Concern

NPL 1.0 0
DELISTED NPL 0.5 0
SEMS/CERCLIS 0.5 0

SEMS-ARCHIVE/CERCLIS
NFRAP

0.5 1

RCRA CORRACTS 1.0 1
RCRA-TSDF 0.5 0

RCRA LQG, SQG, CESQGs,
NLR

SP/ADJ 0

US ENG CONTROLS SP 0
US INST CONTROLS SP 0

ERNS SP 0
STATE/TRIBAL HWS 1.0 1
STATE/TRIBAL SWLF 0.5 4

STATE/TRIBAL
REGISTERED STORAGE

TANKS

SP/ADJ 2


STATE/TRIBAL LUST 0.5 23 

STATE/TRIBAL EC and IC SP 0
STATE/TRIBAL VCP 0.5 6 

STATE/TRIBAL
BROWNFIELD

0.5 0
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Database
Search

Distance
(Miles)

Listings
Within Search

Distance

Subject
Property

Adjacent
Site(s)

Other Nearby
Sites of Concern

ORPHAN N/A 2
ADDITIONAL

ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD
SOURCES

SP/ADJ 0

Facility Name TVK Automotive Warehouse
Address 301 East Baxter Avenue
Distance &
Direction

Adjoining to the south

Hydrologic
Position

Cross-gradient

Databases Listed LUST, UST, HIST UST
Comments According to information on file with the Tennessee Department of Environment

and Conservation (TDEC), this site formerly operated one 1,000-gallon steel UST
for the storage of gasoline. The UST was reportedly installed in 1971 and was
removed in 2003. The UST was located in the facility's loading dock area, which
is located approximately 125 feet south of the subject property boundary. Three
soil samples were collected from the tank pit and two soil samples were collected
from the 40 cubic yard soil stockpile and analyzed for BTEX constituents,
TPH-GRO, and MTBE. Groundwater was not encountered during removal
activities. The highest levels of detected contamination in the tank pit were at
the northwestern corner, which contained benzene at 3.02 mg/kg, toluene at
1.26 mg/kg, ethylbenzene at 13.8 mg/kg, xylenes at 3.65 mg/kg, TPH-GRO at
975 mg/kg. Benzene was detected at a maximum level of 0.65 mg/kg in the soil
stockpile. Approximately 18 cubic yards of soil was overexcavated, and the soil
stockpile received bio-treatment. Following overexcavation, two additional soil
samples were collected from the tank pit. The highest levels of detected
contamination in the additional samples were at the northeastern corner, which
contained TPH-GRO at 3.78 mg/kg. The tank pit was backfilled with the treated
soil stockpile and clean gravel. TDEC issued a No Further Action letter for the
tank closure on August 18, 2003. Based on the site's current regulatory status,
the identification of a responsible party, and completion of overexcavation, this
site is not expected to represent a significant environmental concern at this time.

Facility Name Boys and Girls Club TN Valley
Address 407 Caswell Avenue
Distance &
Direction

300 feet south

Hydrologic
Position

Cross-gradient

Databases Listed VCP
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Comments According to information on file with TDEC, this site was enrolled in the TDEC
Voluntary Cleanup Program following the discovery of an abandoned
8,000-gallon heating oil UST on the property during redevelopment in July 2015.
The UST was located approximately 525 feet south of the subject property. Four
soil samples were collected from the corners of the tank pit excavation, and
three composite samples were collected from the excavation soil stockpile. The
soil samples were analyzed by EPA Methods 8260B and 8270D. The tank pit
samples contained maximum levels of contamination of 1670 mg/kg for EPH and
1450 mg/kg for naphthalene. The stockpile samples contained maximum levels
of contamination of 1510 mg/kg for EPH and 8400 mg/kg for napthalene. These
levels were above the TDEC Initial Screening Levels of 500 mg/kg for EPH and
135 mg/kg for naphthalene. The tank pit was overexcavated, and stockpiled
soils were transported offsite for treatment and disposal. Four additional soil
samples were collected from the tank pit following overexcavation. EPH was
detected at a maximum concentration of 779 mg/kg. The environmental
consultant overseeing closure activities requested NFA status from TDEC based
on the residual contamination's slight exceedance of TDEC ISLs. Based on
recent TDEC correspondence provided for review, the site is in the process of
obtaining final NFA status from TDEC. Based on relative distance, the inferred
direction of groundwater flow, source removal, and remediation under regulatory
oversight, this site is not expected to represent a significant environmental
concern.

5.2 VAPOR MIGRATION

Per HUD Guidelines, AEI conducted a “Tier I” (non-intrusive) Vapor Encroachment Screening
(VES) on the subject property in accordance with the methodology set forth in ASTM E
2600-10 “Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate
Transactions”. The purpose of the Tier I VES was to conduct an initial screen to identify, to the
extent feasible, the potential vapor encroachment condition (VEC) in connection with the subject
property with respect to chemicals of concern that may migrate as vapors into existing or planned
structures on a property due to contaminated soil and groundwater on the subject property or
within close proximity to the subject property.

This VES utilized readily available data sources previously discussed in this Phase I ESA to
include the type of soils, geology and groundwater characteristics of the subject property area
as well as known or potentially contaminated sites as identified on Federal, State, tribal and local
databases. AEI also utilized previously discussed standard historical sources of information to
identify potential historical sources of contamination on the subject property and surrounding
properties which may be indicative of a VEC. This data collection and analysis was coupled with
our site reconnaissance of the subject property and surrounding properties.

Based upon the results of our data collection, reconnaissance and analysis, AEI did not identify a
VEC at the subject property.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS AND USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

6.1 INTERVIEWS

Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, the following interviews were performed during this assessment in
order to obtain information indicating RECs in connection with the subject property.

6.1.1 OWNER AND KEY SITE MANAGER

Relation to
Property Name Date

Interviewed
Method of

Contact

Year First
Associated

w/ Property
Notes

Owner/Owner
Representative

Mr. Sean
Gilbert

February 8,
2019

Email 2014 Interviewed; see Interview
Summary table below

Key Site Manager Mr. Steve
Ellis

February 28,
2019

In Person 2009 Interviewed; see Interview
Summary table below

Interview Summary

Question

Owner
(Representative)

Response/
Comment

Key Site Manager Response/
Comment

Do you have any knowledge of USTs, clarifiers or
oil/water separators, sumps, or other subsurface
features?

No No

Do you have any knowledge of previous
environmental investigations conducted on site?

No No

Do you have any knowledge of current or past
industrial operations and/or other operations
which would involve the use of hazardous
substances and/or petroleum products?

No No

Are you aware of any known plans for site
redevelopment or change in site use?

No No

Are you aware of any pending, threatened, or
past litigation relevant to hazardous substances
or petroleum products in, on, or from the
property?

No No

Are you aware of any pending, threatened or
past administrative proceedings relevant to
hazardous substances or petroleum products in,
on, or from the property?

No No

Are you aware of any notices from any
governmental entity regarding any possible
violation of environmental laws or possible
liability relating to hazardous substances or
petroleum products?

No No

Are you aware of any incidents of flooding,
leaks, or other water intrusion, and/or
complaints related to indoor air quality?

No No
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Question

Owner
(Representative)

Response/
Comment

Key Site Manager Response/
Comment

Additional information provided: N/A According to Mr. Ellis, the
complex uses a third party
service provider to remove

damaged popcorn ceilings from
units being turned.

6.1.2 PAST OWNERS, OPERATORS, AND OCCUPANTS

AEI did not attempt to interview past owners, operators, and occupants of the subject property
because information from these sources would likely be duplicative of information already
obtained from other sources.

6.1.3 INTERVIEW WITH OTHERS

Information obtained during interviews with local government officials is incorporated into the
appropriate segments of this report.

6.2 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

User provided information is intended to help identify the possibility of RECs in connection with
the subject property. According to ASTM E1527-13 and the EPA Standards and Practices for All
Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), certain items should be researched by the prospective
landowner or grantee, and the results of such inquiries may be provided to the Environmental
Professional. The responsibility for qualifying for LLPs by conducting the inquiries ultimately rests
with the User, and providing the information to the Environmental Professional would be prudent
if such information is available.

The User Questionnaire was completed by Mr. C. Sean Gilbert, Senior VP of Housing/KCDC. The
following table represents information contained therein.

Question Response/
Comment

1. Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR
312.25)

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify
any environmental liens filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state
or local law?

No

2. Activity and use limitations that are in place on the property or that have
been filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR 312.26(a)(1)(v) and vi)).

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify
any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that
are in place at the property and/or have been filed or recorded against the property under
federal, tribal, state or local law?

No
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Question Response/
Comment

3. Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the
LLP (40 CFR 312.28).

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby
properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or
former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have
specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

No

4. Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if
it were not contaminated (40 CFR 312.29).

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market
value of the property? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered
whether the lower purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to be
present at the property?

Information
not

provided

5. Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the
property (40 CFR 312.30).

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the
property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of
releases or threatened releases? For example:
(a) Do you know the past uses of the property?
(b) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the
property?
(c) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property?
(d) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?

No

6. The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of
contamination at the property, and the ability to detect the contamination by
appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31).

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property, are there any obvious
indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property?

No

6.3 PREVIOUS REPORTS AND OTHER PROVIDED DOCUMENTATION

Documentation was provided to AEI by Mr. Sam Chambers, Property Managers during this
assessment. A summary of this information follows:

Analysis of bulk samples for asbestos mineral fibers by Polarized Light Microscopy with Dispersion
Staining, Love Towers Apartment #303, prepared by McCall and Spero Environmental, Inc
(October 17, 2014)

This assessment was completed to investigate the potential presence of asbestos in the popcorn
textured ceiling of Unit 303 at the subject property. Three samples of the ceiling texture were
collected October 10, 2014. Laboratory analysis determined that each of the samples contained
3% chrysotile asbestos.

Analysis of bulk samples for asbestos mineral fibers by Polarized Light Microscopy with Dispersion
Staining, Love Towers Balcony Ceilings, prepared by McCall and Spero Environmental, Inc
(August 5, 2013)
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This assessment was completed to investigate the potential presence of asbestos in the popcorn
textured ceiling at the 5th, 6th and 7th floor balconies. Three samples of the ceiling texture were
collected July 30, 2013. Laboratory analysis determined that each of the samples contained 5%
chrysotile asbestos.

Analysis of bulk samples for asbestos mineral fibers by Polarized Light Microscopy with Dispersion
Staining, Love Towers, prepared by McCall and Spero Environmental, Inc (November 25, 2015)

This assessment was completed to investigate the potential presence of asbestos in 9"x9" floor
tiles and associated mastics at the stairwell and a 2nd floor apartment. Six samples of floor tile
and associated mastics were collected November 20, 2015. Laboratory analysis determined that
each of the samples contained greater than 1% chrysotile asbestos.

A copy of the reports is included in the appendices.

6.4 ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN SEARCH

In accordance with our approved scope of services, an environmental lien search was not
performed as part of this assessment.
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7.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE
Site Reconnaissance Date February 28, 2019
AEI Site Assessor(s) Hubert Clark
Property Escort(s)/
Relationship(s) to
Property

Maintenance Director

Units/Areas Observed Units: A101, A103, A201, A203, A207, A208, A210, A215, A216, A217,
A218, A303, A305, A309, A312, A314, A318, A402, A403, A405, A406,
A415, A417, A418, A506, A510, A512, A516, A517, A705, B122, B125,
B131, B132, B220, B223, B225, B231, B234, B235, B320, B325, B327,
B330, B335, B337, B338, B423, B434, B436, B437, B438, B634, B727 &
B729 (22% of total units) as well as common, service, and exterior areas.

Area(s) not accessed and
reason(s)

Refer to Section 1.5 for discussion of limiting condition(s).

Other Physical Constraints None

Reconnaissance Findings Summary

Feature
Observed on

Subject Property
(see Section 7.1)

Observed on
Adjacent

Property (see
Section 7.2)

Regulated Hazardous Substances/Wastes and/or Petroleum
Products in Connection with Property Use



Aboveground/Underground Hazardous Substance or
Petroleum Product Storage Tanks (ASTs/USTs)



Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product Containers Not
in Connection with Property Use
Unidentified Substance Containers
Electrical or Mechanical Equipment Likely to Contain Fluids  

Interior Stains or Corrosion
Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors
Pools of Liquid
Drains, Sumps, and Clarifiers  

Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons
Stained Soil or Pavement
Stressed Vegetation
Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of Fill Materials
Waste Water Discharges
Wells
Septic Systems
Biomedical Wastes
Other 

7.1 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE FINDINGS

During the site reconnaissance, AEI observed the items listed in the above Reconnaissance
Findings Summary table, which are further discussed below.
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7.1.1 ABOVEGROUND/UNDERGROUND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE OR PETROLEUM PRODUCT
STORAGE TANKS (ASTS/USTS)

AST(s)

Size
(gallons) Contents Installation

Date
AST

Condition Location
Construction/

Secondary
Containment

Product Piping
(Aboveground/
Underground)

Staining/
Spills

~200 Diesel Not provided Good

Western
exterior of
apartment
buildings

Single-walled Aboveground None

The subject property is equipped with an emergency generator. Approximately 200 gallons of
diesel fuel are contained within the generator equipment. No evidence of leaks or spills was
observed at the base of the generator. Based on the good condition of the equipment, the
presence of the emergency generator and associated diesel fuel is not expected to represent a
significant environmental concern.

7.1.2 ELECTRICAL OR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LIKELY TO CONTAIN FLUIDS

Toxic PCBs were commonly used historically in electrical equipment such as transformers,
fluorescent lamp ballasts, and capacitors. According to United States EPA regulation 40 CFR Part
761, there are three categories for classifying such equipment: <50 ppm of PCBs is considered
"Non-PCB"; between 50 and 500 ppm is considered "PCB-Contaminated"; and >500 ppm is
considered "PCB-Containing". Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. 2605(e)(2)(A), the manufacture, process, or
distribution in commerce or use of any polychlorinated biphenyl in any manner other than in a
totally enclosed manner was prohibited after January 1, 1977.

Transformers

Type Quantity Owner
Presumed

Date of
Installation

Spills or
Stains

Observed
(Yes/No)

Non-PCB
Label (Yes/

No)

Pad-Mounted 2 Knoxville Utility Board 1966 No No

The management of potential PCB-containing transformers is the responsibility of the local
utility or the transformer owner. Actual material samples need to be collected to determine if
transformers are PCB-containing.

Transformers installed prior to 1977 may be PCB containing while transformers installed after
1977 are unlikely to be PCB containing. Federal Regulations (40 CFR 761 Subpart G) require any
release of material containing >50 ppm PCB and occurring after May 4, 1987, be cleaned up by
the transformer owner following the United States EPA’s PCB spill cleanup policy.

AEI did not observe evidence of spills, staining, or leaks on or around the transformers. Based on
the good condition of the equipment, the transformers are not expected to represent a significant
environmental concern.

Elevators
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Each of the subject property's two apartment buildings is equipped with two traction passenger
elevators that run from the basement to the seventh floor. Geared traction elevators are
driven by alternating current (AC) or direct current (DC) electric motors. During AEI’s site
reconnaissance, the electrical and mechanical equipment for the traction elevators was observed
within a penthouse on the building's roof. Based on the absence of hydraulic fluid used in
association with the mechanical equipment of the elevators, the presence of these elevators is
not expected to represent a significant environmental concern.

Air Compressors

One air compressor was observed in the subject property maintenance shop in Building B,
and one air compressor was observed in the subject property supportive maintenance garage
building. The air compressors contains small amounts of hydraulic oil. No spills, staining or leaks
were observed on or around the compressors. Based on the good condition of the equipment,
the compressors are not expected to represent a significant environmental concern.

7.1.3 DRAINS, SUMPS, AND CLARIFIERS

Floor Drains
Two interior floor drains were observed within the subject property supportive maintenance
garage building. No hazardous substances or petroleum products were noted in the immediate
vicinity of the drains, which appear to be used for housekeeping purposes. Based on site
observations and discussion of the supportive maintenance garage building in Section 3.0, the
presence of the drains is not expected to represent a significant environmental concern.

Several floor drains were observed in the restrooms and service areas of the subject property
apartment buildings. No significant staining, spillage, or other indications of a release were
observed in the vicinity of the drains. Based on these observations, the presence of the drains
is not expected to represent a significant environmental concern.

Clarifier
The shop sink in the subject property supportive maintenance garage is attached to a small
aboveground clarifier, which discharges to the municipal sanitary sewer. According to Mr. Jack
Canada, Director of Supportive Maintenance, the clarifier was installed to intercept waste paint
used in the department's general maintenance activities. Based on the clarifier's small size
and aboveground location, this clarifier is not expected to represent a significant environmental
concern.

Storm Drains
Several storm drains were observed in the parking areas of the subject property. AEI did not
observe evidence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in the vicinity of the drains.
Based on the use of the drains solely for storm water runoff, the presence of the drains is not
expected to represent a significant environmental concern.

7.1.4 OTHER

Maintenance Supplies
Various maintenance products, such as paints, paint related products, WD-40, were observed
in the maintenance shop. The containers were properly labeled and stored. No signs of spills
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or leaks were observed in conjunction with the containers. No significant staining or evidence
of release of any of the materials was observed during the site reconnaissance. Based on
the relatively small quantities observed and the lack of evidence of the mismanagement of
these materials, the use of these materials on site is not expected to represent a significant
environmental concern. However, as discussed in Section 3.0, former potential auto repair
operations in the garage represent a significant environmental concern.

7.2 ADJACENT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE FINDINGS

During the site reconnaissance, AEI observed the items listed in the above Reconnaissance
Findings Summary table, which are further discussed below.

7.2.1 REGULATED HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES/WASTES AND/OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IN
CONNECTION WITH PROPERTY USE

Adjacent sites to the west were observed to be occupied by auto repair facilities. Additionally,
the adjacent KCDC Supportive Maintenance Garage formerly performed auto repairs. Based on
the nature of use, hazardous substances have been likely utilized/stored on the sites. Based on
the lack of a documented release, the adjacent sites are not expected to represent a significant
environmental concern.

7.2.2 ELECTRICAL OR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LIKELY TO CONTAIN FLUIDS

Transformers

Pad-mounted transformers were observed on the adjacent sites during the site reconnaissance.
No spills, staining, or leaks were observed on or around the transformers. Based on the
good condition of the equipment, the transformers are not expected to represent a significant
environmental concern.

7.2.3 DRAINS, SUMPS, AND CLARIFIERS

Storm Drains
Several storm drains were observed in the parking areas of the adjacent properties and adjacent
roadways. AEI did not observe evidence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in the
vicinity of the drains. Based on the use of the drains solely for storm water runoff, the presence
of the drains is not expected to represent a significant environmental concern.

Project No. 382016
May 30, 2019
Page 36



8.0 NON-ASTM SERVICES

8.1 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS

Asbestos is the name for a group of naturally occurring silicate minerals that are considered to
be "fibrous" and through processing can be separated into smaller and smaller fibers. The fibers
are strong, durable, chemical resistant, and resistant to heat and fire. They are also long, thin
and flexible, so they can even be woven into cloth. Because of these qualities, asbestos was
considered an ideal product and has been used in thousands of consumer, industrial, maritime,
automotive, scientific, and building products.

At the federal level, asbestos is primarily regulated by the United States EPA primarily through
the EPA's NESHAP (Standard 40 CFR Chapter 61, Subpart M), the OSHA through the General
Industry Standard, and the Construction Industry Standard (29 CFR 1926.1101 and 29 CFR
1910.1001). Many states have regulations in place for the inspection, management, and
remediation of asbestos including company and individual licensing requirements for all activities
relating to asbestos. Under both federal and state regulations building owners and employers
may be required to perform certain activities related to the in-place management of asbestos,
and prior to renovations or demolition activities (i.e. asbestos inspections or remediation) that
may disturb building materials suspected of containing asbestos.

The information below is for general informational purposes only and does not constitute an
asbestos survey. In addition, the information is not intended to comply with federal, state, or
local regulations in regards to ACM.

Per United States EPA Guidelines, buildings of any age may contain asbestos. The subject
property was constructed in 1966 and 1968-1973. As part of previous environmental assessment
activities, McCall & Spero Environmental, Inc completed an analysis of bulk samples for asbestos
mineral fibers by Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) with Dispersion Staining in October 2014
in Unit 303 at the subject property. A total of three samples of spray applied ceiling texture
were collected from Unit 303 and were analyzed for the presence of asbestos fibers by McCall
& Spero. Laboratory analysis determined that each of the samples contained 3% chrysotile
asbestos. AEI was provided additional sampling data from ceiling texture samples collected at
the 5th, 6th and 7th floor balconies in July 2013. Laboratory analysis by McCall & Spero
determined that the ceiling texture samples contained 5% chrysotile asbestos. According to Mr.
Jack Canada, Supportive Maintenance Manager, the subject property owners have contracted
Heller & Associates to remove damaged ceiling texture from subject property units being turned.
AEI was provided additional sampling data of six 9"x9" floor tiles and associated mastics from the
stairwell and a 2nd floor apartment in November 2015. Laboratory analysis by McCall & Spero
determined that the collected floor tile and mastic samples contain greater than 1% chrysotile
asbestos.

In accordance with the HUD MAP Guide, Ms. Kathryn Hubicki, a State of Tennessee
Accredited Asbestos Inspector (Accreditation #A-I-73297-68364) conducted a Baseline Survey in
general compliance with ASTM Standard Practice for Comprehensive Asbestos Building Surveys
(ASTM E 2356-14). The scope of this investigation included the sampling and analysis of friable
and damaged non-friable materials suspected of containing asbestos. As part of the survey, 11
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samples were collected from the subject property and layered out to 23 samples for analysis.
The samples collected and analyzed as part of this investigation are as follows:

Material Location Result
Gray/White 12"x12" Ceiling Tile 1st Floor Hall, Building A ND
Gray/White 12"x12" Ceiling Tile 1st Floor Hall, Building A ND
Gray/White 12"x12" Ceiling Tile 1st Floor Hall, Building A ND
Gray/White 12"x12" Ceiling Tile Basement, Building B ND
Gray/White 12"x12" Ceiling Tile Basement, Building B ND
Gray/White 12"x12" Ceiling Tile Basement, Building B ND
Gray Drywall 3rd Floor Janitor Closet, Building B ND
Beige Joint Compound 3rd Floor Janitor Closet, Building B 2% Chrysotile
Gray Drywall 123 Bedroom Wall ND
Beige Joint Compound 123 Bedroom Wall 2% Chrysotile
Brown/Gray Drywall 306 Bathroom Wall ND
Beige Joint Compound 306 Bathroom Wall 2% Chrysotile
Beige Joint Compound 227 Living Room Wall 2% Chrysotile
Beige Joint Compound 123 Living Room Wall 2% Chrysotile
Beige Joint Compound 210 Bedroom Closet Wall 2% Chrysotile
Tan Tape 210 Bedroom Closet Wall 2% Chrysotile
White Joint Compound 1st Floor Bathroom Closet Wall, Building A ND
White Mudded Pipe Fitting Basement, Building B 15% Chrysotile
White Mudded Pipe Fitting Basement, Building B 15% Chrysotile
White Mudded Pipe Fitting Basement, Building B 15% Chrysotile
Brown 2'x4' Ceiling Tile Map Room, Building B ND
Brown 2'x4' Ceiling Tile Map Room, Building B ND
Brown 2'x4' Ceiling Tile Map Room, Building B ND

ND= None Detected

The collected beige joint compound samples contained 2% chrysotile asbestos, while the white
mudded pipe fitting contained 15% chrysotile asbestos. The joint compound is non-friable in its
current condition. The mudded pipe fitting is a friable material; however, based on its location
in the mechanical review which is not accessible to tenants and the current condition of the
material, the mudded pipe fitting is not expected to pose a health and safety concern to the
occupants of the subject property at this time. Presumed ACMs include but are not limited
to resilient vinyl flooring and associated mastics, covebase and associated mastics, caulking
and roofing materials. Additionally, the remaining sampled building components and/or observed
suspect ACMs were in an intact condition and are not expected to pose a health and safety
concern to the occupants of the subject property at this time. As such, AEI recommends the
property owner adhere to the 2019 Operations & Maintenance (O&M) Plan that stipulates that
the assessment, repair and maintenance of damaged materials be performed to protect the
health and safety of the building occupants. Furthermore, in the event that building renovation
or demolition activities are planned, a thorough asbestos survey to identify asbestos-containing
building materials is required in accordance with the EPA NESHAP 40 CFR Part 61 prior to
demolition or renovation activities that may disturb suspect ACMs.
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8.2 LEAD-BASED PAINT

LBP is defined as any paint, varnish, stain, or other applied coating that has ≥1 mg/cm² (5,000
μg/g or 5,000 ppm) or more of lead by federal guidelines; state and local definitions may differ
from the federal definitions in amounts ranging from 0.5 mg/cm² to 2.0 mg/cm². Section 1017
of the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Guidelines, Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard
Reduction Act of 1992, otherwise known as "Title X", defines a LBP hazard as "any condition
that causes exposure to lead that would result in adverse human health effects" resulting from
lead-contaminated dust, bare, lead-contaminated soil, and/or lead-contaminated paint that is
deteriorated or present on accessible, friction, or impact surfaces. Therefore, under Title X, intact
LBP on most walls and ceilings would not be considered a "hazard", although the paint should
be maintained and its condition monitored to ensure that it does not deteriorate and become a
hazard. Additionally, Section 1018 of this law directed HUD and EPA to require the disclosure of
known information on LBP and LBP hazards before the sale or lease of most housing built before
1978. Most private housing, public housing, or federally owned or subsidized housing is affected
by this rule.

Under OSHA, LCP is defined as any paint with any detectable amount of lead present in it.
Therefore, all LBP is considered LCP. Conversely, LCP may not meet the criteria to be considered
LBP in accordance with HUD guidelines or some states’ definition of LBP.

It is important to note that LCP may create a lead hazard when being removed. The condition of
these materials must be monitored when they are being disturbed. In the event LCP is subject to
abrading, sanding, torching, and/or cutting during demolition or renovation activities, there may
be regulatory issues that must be addressed.

The information below is for general informational purposes only and does not constitute a lead
hazard evaluation. In addition, the information is not intended to comply with federal, state, or
local regulations in regards to LBP.

In buildings constructed after 1978, it is unlikely that LBP is present; however, some paints
utilized after 1978 will be LCP under OSHA. Structures built prior to 1978 and especially prior to
the 1960s should be expected to contain LBP.

Due to the age of the subject property buildings, there is a potential that LBP is present. In
accordance with the HUD MAP Guide, applicable protocols do not typically regulate facilities that
are occupied by senior citizens and/or disabled individuals. All observed painted surfaces were in
good condition at the time of the site reconnaissance and are not expected to pose a health and
safety concern to the occupants of the subject property at this time.

8.3 RADON

Radon is a naturally-occurring, odorless, and invisible gas. Natural radon levels vary and are
closely related to geologic formations. Radon may enter buildings through basement sumps or
other openings.

The United States EPA has prepared a map to assist National, State, and local organizations
to target their resources and to implement radon-resistant building codes. The map divides the
country into three radon zones, with Zone 1 being those areas with the average predicted indoor
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radon concentration in residential dwellings exceeding the EPA Action Limit of 4.0 pCi/L. It is
important to note that the EPA has found homes with elevated levels of radon in all three
zones, and the EPA recommends site specific testing in order to determine radon levels at a
specific location. However, the map does give a valuable indication of the propensity of radon
gas accumulation in structures.

Radon sampling was not requested as part of this assessment. According to the United States
EPA, the radon zone level for the area is Zone 1, which has a predicted average indoor screening
level above the action level of 4 pCi/L set forth by the EPA. Radon sampling would be necessary
to determine site-specific radon conditions.

8.4 MOLD

Molds are simple microscopic organisms which can often be seen in the form of discoloration,
frequently green, gray, white, brown, or black. When excessive moisture or water accumulates
indoors, mold growth may occur, particularly if the moisture problem remains undiscovered or
unaddressed. As such, interior areas of buildings characterized by poor ventilation and high
humidity are the most common locations of mold growth. Building materials, including drywall,
wallpaper, baseboards, wood framing, insulation, and carpeting, often play host to such growth.
Mold spores primarily cause health problems through the inhalation of spores or the toxins they
emit when they are present in large numbers. This can occur when there is active mold growth
within places where people live or work.

Mold, if present, may or may not visually manifest itself. Neither the individual completing this
inspection, nor AEI has any liability for the identification of mold-related concerns except as
defined in applicable industry standards. In short, this Phase I ESA should not be construed as a
mold survey or inspection.

This activity was not designed to discover all areas which may be affected by mold growth on
the subject property. Rather, it is intended to give the client an indication if significant (based on
observed areas) mold growth is present at the subject property. Potential areas of mold growth,
such as in pipe chases, HVAC systems, and behind enclosed walls and ceilings, were not observed
as part of this limited assessment.

AEI observed interior areas of the subject property buildings to identify the potential presence
of mold. AEI did not note obvious visual or olfactory indications of the presence of mold, nor
did AEI observe obvious indications of significant water damage. As such, no bulk sampling of
suspect surfaces was conducted as part of this assessment and no additional action with respect
to suspect mold appears to be warranted at this time.
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9.0 HEROS PARTNER WORKSHEETS

9.1 COASTAL BARRIER RESOURCES

The Coastal Barrier Resources Act (CBRA), as amended (16 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), prohibits using
Federal financial assistance for properties if the properties are located within designated coastal
barriers of the Atlantic Ocean, Gulf of Mexico, or the Great Lakes. For U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) policy, see 24 CFR 58.6(c) or 24 CFR 50.4(c)(1).

According to review of the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Coastal Barrier Resources System Mapper,
the subject property is not located within a coastal barrier resource area. Therefore, this project
has no potential to impact a CBRS Unit and is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources
Act.

9.2 FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT

Projects located within a flood hazard area or designated wetland are subject to Executive
Order 11988 (Floodplain Management) and Executive Order 11990 (Protection of Wetlands),
respectively.

Based on a review of the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Panel Number
47093C0281G, dated August 5, 2013, the subject property is located in Zone X (unshaded), an
area of minimal flood hazard outside the 100- and 500-year floodplains. FEMA's Preliminary &
Pending National Flood Hazard Layer does not contain preliminary or pending FIRM panels for
the subject property area. In addition, the subject property is located in the City of Knoxville
(Community #475434), which is a participating community in the National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP). The structure or insurable property is not located in a FEMA-designated Special
Flood Hazard Area. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 11988.

9.3 AIR QUALITY

The Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.) prohibits federal assistance to projects that are
not in conformance with the SIP. New construction and conversion, which are located in
"non-attainment" or "maintenance" areas as determined by the EPA may need to be modified or
mitigation measures developed and implemented to conform to the State Implementation Plan
(SIP).

According to the U.S. EPA Green Book, the subject property is located in a non-attainment area
for 2.5 Particulate Matter (2006 standard). However, based on the fact that the property is being
refinanced with no proposed ground disturbance, the project is in conformance with the SIP.

9.4 HISTORIC PRESERVATION

If HUD assistance is proposed for property repair, rehabilitation of an existing structure,
conversion of use, demolition, new construction, or the acquisition of undeveloped land, then the
environmental review [24 CFR 58.5(a) or 24 CFR 50.4 (a)] requires evidence of consultation with
the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO), the Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (THPO),
and in some cases the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP).
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Based on review of the NEPAssist National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) map and Tennessee
Historical Commission GIS Viewer, no listed individual historic properties are located on the
subject property. The property is located within the Old North Knoxville Historic District and is
surrounded by historic properties that have been surveyed as part of the district. However, the
project as proposed does not include ground disturbance or exterior rehabilitation that would
have the potential to affect historic resources.

AEI submitted the project to the Tennessee Historical Commission for review. The SHPO
indicated in their response that the project area contains a cultural resource eligible for listing in
the National Register of Historic Places. However, the SHPO also determined that the project as
currently proposed will not adversely affect the Guy B. Love Towers on the subject property. A
copy of the SHPO response can be found in the appendix.

9.5 NOISE ABATEMENT

HUD standards regarding the acceptability of noise impacts on residential properties are found at
24 CFR Part 51. For new construction and conversion from nonresidential to residential projects,
these standards must be met. Where threshold criteria are met or exceeded, a noise analysis
utilizing the methodology in HUD’s Noise Guidebook (HUD-953-CPD) will be performed by HUD
as part of HUD’s environmental assessment. To determine if the project is located near a major
noise source, the following threshold criteria have been established: FAA-controlled civil airports
and military airfields (15 miles), major highways or busy roads (within 1,000 feet), or railroads
(within 3000 feet).

The subject property is located within 15 miles of Knoxville Downtown Island Airport, McGhee
Tyson Airport, and Powell Stolport. The subject property is located within 3,000-feet of two
rail lines operated by Norfolk Southern. No busy roadways are located within 1,000 feet of the
subject property. However, based on the project description, this project includes no activities
that would require further evaluation under HUD's noise regulation. The project is in compliance
with HUD's Noise regulation.

9.6 HAZARDOUS INDUSTRIAL OPERATIONS

Properties that are located near hazardous industrial operations handling fuels or chemicals of an
explosive or flammable nature are subject to HUD safety standards (24 CFR 51, Subpart C). In
the case of tanks containing common liquid fuels, the requirement for an acceptable separation
distance (ASD) calculation only applies to storage tanks that have a capacity of more than 100
gallons.

Based on a review of the regulatory database report and results of the site reconnaissance, the
subject property does not include hazardous industrial operations, handling fuel or chemicals of
an explosive or flammable nature. However, based on the site reconnaissance, an emergency
backup generator with a diesel belly containing approximately 250 gallons of diesel fuel is located
to the western portion of the subject property. No other ASTs were identified on the subject
property or adjacent properties.

Based on the fact that the unit density is not being increased at the subject property, the
transaction does not involve changing the land use from non-residential to residential and no
new construction activities are proposed, the subject property is in compliance with 24 CFR 50,
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Subpart G.

Several large tanks were located approximately 0.62 miles to the west of the subject property.
The tanks are rail cars and are therefore not required to be assessed per the Guidebook “Siting
of HUD – Assisted Projects Near Hazardous Facilities”.

In addition, an extraordinary tank is located approximately 0.57 mile to the northeast of the
subject property, but this tank appears to be associated with a municipal water plant and
therefore is not likely to contain explosive or flammable substances.The project is in compliance
with explosive and flammable hazard requirements.

9.7 AIRPORT HAZARDS

HUD policy as described in 24 CFR 51, Subpart D, is that assistance for construction or major
rehabilitation of any real property located on a clear zone site is prohibited for a project to be
frequently used or occupied by people. For properties located within 2,500 feet of the end of a
civil airport runway or 15,000 feet of the end of a military airfield runway, the airport operator
should make a finding stating whether or not the property is located within a runway clear zone
for civil airports or a clear zone or accident potential zone at a military airfield.

The closest airport to the subject property, Knoxville Downtown Island Airport, is located
approximately 14,675 feet southeast of the subject property. As such, the project site is not
within 2,500 feet of a civilian airport. The subject property is not located within 15,000 feet of a
military airport. The project is in compliance with Airport Hazards requirements.

9.8 PROTECTION OF WETLANDS

Projects located within a floodplain and new construction located within a designated wetland
are subject to Executive Order 11988 (Floodplain Management) and Executive Order 11990
(Protection of Wetlands), respectively. HUD's implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part
55--Floodplain Management, prescribe measures for protecting floodplains and wetlands. For
proposed financial assistance for such activities, including "substantial improvement" of existing
single-family properties within a floodplain, HUD will require 30 to 60 days in most cases to
perform the required processing. Assisted new construction located within a designated wetland
is subject to HUD's decision-making process under E.O. 11990.

Based on the site reconnaissance, no drainage ways, ponds, marshes, bogs, swamps, or
wetlands were located on or adjacent to the subject property. The US Fish and Wildlife Service
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) map was also reviewed online to determine if the subject
property was located within the boundaries. Based on a review of NWI maps, the subject
property is not located within or near a national wetland. Therefore, the project is in compliance
with Executive Order 11990.

9.9 TOXIC CHEMICALS AND RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS

It is HUD policy, as described in §50.3(i), that

(1)... all property proposed for use in HUD programs be free of hazardous materials,
contamination, toxic chemicals and gasses, and radioactive substances, where a hazard
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could affect the health and safety of occupants or conflict with the intended utilization of
the property.
(2) HUD environmental review of multifamily and non-residential properties shall include
evaluation of previous uses of the site and other evidence of contamination on or near the
site, to assure that occupants of proposed sites are not adversely affected by the hazards...

Sites known or suspected to be contaminated by toxic chemicals or radioactive materials include
but are not limited to sites: (i) listed on an EPA Superfund National Priorities or CERCLA List, or
equivalent State list; (ii) located within 3,000 feet of a toxic or solid waste landfill site; or (iii)
with an underground storage tank (which is not a residential fuel tank).

Based on review of the regulatory database report, the subject property (i) is not listed on an
EPA Superfund National Priorities or CERCLA List, or equivalent State list; (ii) is not located within
3,000 feet of a toxic or solid waste landfill site; and (iii) does not have an underground storage
tank (which is not a residential fuel tank); and (iv) is not known or suspected to be contaminated
by toxic chemicals or radioactive materials. Please see Appendix C for a copy of the regulatory
database report.

TVK Automotive Warehouse, located adjacent to the south and hydrologically cross-gradient
from the subject property at 301 East Baxter Avenue, is listed as a LUST, UST and HIST UST
facility. According to information on file with the Tennessee Department of Environment and
Conservation (TDEC), this site formerly operated one 1,000-gallon steel UST for the storage of
gasoline. The UST was reportedly installed in 1971 and was removed in 2003. The UST was
located in the facility's loading dock area, which is located approximately 125 feet south of the
subject property boundary. Three soil samples were collected from the tank pit and two soil
samples were collected from the 40 cubic yard soil stockpile and analyzed for BTEX constituents,
TPH-GRO, and MTBE. Groundwater was not encountered during removal activities. The highest
levels of detected contamination in the tank pit were at the northwestern corner, which contained
benzene at 3.02 mg/kg, toluene at 1.26 mg/kg, ethylbenzene at 13.8 mg/kg, xylenes at 3.65 mg/
kg, TPH-GRO at 975 mg/kg. Benzene was detected at a maximum level of 0.65 mg/kg in the soil
stockpile. Approximately 18 cubic yards of soil was overexcavated, and the soil stockpile received
bio-treatment. Following overexcavation, two additional soil samples were collected from the
tank pit. The highest levels of detected contamination in the additional samples were at the
northeastern corner, which contained TPH-GRO at 3.78 mg/kg. The tank pit was backfilled with
the treated soil stockpile and clean gravel. TDEC issued a No Further Action letter for the tank
closure on August 18, 2003. Based on the site's current regulatory status, the identification of
a responsible party, and completion of overexcavation, this site is not expected to represent a
significant environmental concern at this time.

Boys and Girls Club TN Valley, located approximately 300 feet south of the subject property and
hydrologically cross-gradient from the subject property at 407 Caswell Avenue, is listed as a VCP.
According to information on file with TDEC, this site was enrolled in the TDEC Voluntary Cleanup
Program following the discovery of an abandoned 8,000-gallon heating oil UST on the property
during redevelopment in July 2015. The UST was located approximately 525 feet south of the
subject property. Four soil samples were collected from the corners of the tank pit excavation,
and three composite samples were collected from the excavation soil stockpile. The soil samples
were analyzed by EPA Methods 8260B and 8270D. The tank pit samples contained maximum
levels of contamination of 1670 mg/kg for EPH and 1450 mg/kg for naphthalene. The stockpile
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samples contained maximum levels of contamination of 1510 mg/kg for EPH and 8,400 mg/
kg for napthalene. These levels were above the TDEC Initial Screening Levels of 500 mg/kg
for EPH and 135 mg/kg for naphthalene. The tank pit was overexcavated, and stockpiled soils
were transported offsite for treatment and disposal. Four additional soil samples were collected
from the tank pit following overexcavation. EPH was detected at a maximum concentration of
779 mg/kg. The environmental consultant overseeing closure activities requested NFA status
from TDEC based on the residual contamination's slight exceedance of TDEC ISLs. Based on
recent TDEC correspondence provided for review, the site is in the process of obtaining final NFA
status from TDEC. Based on relative distance, the inferred direction of groundwater flow, source
removal, and remediation under regulatory oversight, this site is not expected to represent a
significant environmental concern.

In addition, four (4) SWF/LF listings were identified within 3,000 feet of the subject property.
John Sevier Convenience Center, Forks of the River Convenience Center, Powell Convenience
Center, and Tazewell Pike Convenience Center are all listed as inactive tire recycling. Based on
the nature of the listings and the current regulatory status, the vicinity SWF/LF listings are not
suspected to present environmental concerns to the subject property.

Please see Appendix C for a copy of the regulatory database report.

9.10 OTHER SECTION 50.4 AUTHORITIES

9.10.1 ENDANGERED SPECIES

The Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973 requires protection of listed or proposed endangered
or threatened species or critical habitats. Projects that can affect listed endangered or threatened
species or critical habitats require consultation with the Department of Interior in compliance
with the procedure of Section 7 of the ESA. Only for new construction and conversion activities
does the ESA authority apply.

According to the IPaC Resource list, eight (8) threatened or endangered species (Gray Bat,
Indiana Bat, Northern Long-Eared Bat, Dromedary Pearlymussel, Finerayed Pigtoe, Orangefoot
Pimpleback, Tubercled Blossom, and Anthony's Riversnail) may be located in the area. However,
the subject property is currently developed as an age-restricted property with no proposed
ground disturbing activities; therefore, the project should not negatively impact threatened or
endangered species. In addition, there is no critical habitat in the project area. This project is in
compliance with the Endangered Species Act.

9.10.2 SOLE SOURCE AQUIFERS

The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 requires protection of drinking water systems that are the
sole or principal drinking water source for an area and which, if contaminated, would create a
significant hazard to public health. Development, which can affect aquifers designated by the
EPA, must be reviewed for impact on such designated aquifer sources. Only for new construction
and conversion activities does the sole source aquifer (SSA) authority apply.

The subject property is not located on nor does it affect a sole source aquifer designated by the
EPA. The project is in compliance with Sole Source Aquifer requirements.
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9.10.3 FARMLANDS PROTECTION

A finding of compliance with the requirements of the Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981 (7
U.S.C. 4201 et seq.) must be made for assisted new construction activities and the acquisition of
undeveloped land.

The Farmland Protection Policy Act states, “‘Farmland’ does not include land already in or
committed to urban development or water storage. Farmland ‘already in’ urban development
or water storage includes all such land with a density of 30 structures per 40-area” (7 CFR
658.2(a)).

According to the NEPA Assist online tool, the subject property is located within an urbanized area.
Additionally, this project does not include any activities that could potentially convert agricultural
land to a non-agricultural use. The project is in compliance with the Farmland Protection Policy
Act.

9.10.4 FLOOD INSURANCE

The Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amended, requires that property owners purchase
flood insurance for buildings located within Special Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA), when Federal
financial assistance is used to acquire, repair, improve, or construct a building.

Based on a review of the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Panel Number
47093C0281G, dated August 5, 2013, the subject property is located in Zone X (unshaded), an
area of minimal flood hazard outside the 100- and 500-year floodplains. FEMA's Preliminary &
Pending National Flood Hazard Layer does not contain preliminary or pending FIRM panels for
the subject property area. In addition, the subject property is located in the City of Knoxville
(Community #475434), which is a participating community in the National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP). The structure or insurable property is not located in a FEMA-designated
Special Flood Hazard Area. While flood insurance may not be mandatory in this instance, HUD
recommends that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood
Insurance Program (NFIP). The project is in compliance with flood insurance requirements.

9.10.5 ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

Executive Order 12898, "Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations
and Low-Income Populations," applies in low-income or minority neighborhoods where the
grantee proposes the acquisition of housing, the acquisition of land for development, and new
construction. Environmental justice issues may include, but are not limited to new, continued
or historically disproportionate potential for high and adverse human health and environmental
effects on minority or low-income populations.

According to the EPA, the subject property is located in a low income or minority community
as 35.34% of the subject property population resides below the poverty line and 23% of the
population is described as minority. Based on the information gathered from the regulatory
database report, the subject property is not directly affected by any nearby hazardous sites.
Therefore, this subject property and its residents do not suffer from disproportionately adverse
environmental effects relative to the community-at-large. The project is in compliance with
Executive Order 12898.
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10.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312.

I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a
property of the nature, history and setting of the subject property. I have developed and
performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth
in 40 CFR Part 312.

Prepared By: Reviewed By:

Hubert Clark Kathleen McFatridge
Project Manager Senior Author

Staige L. Miller
Vice President – HUD Environmental Services

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that all of the information I have provided on this form
and in any accompanying documentation is true and accurate. I acknowledge that if I knowingly
have made any false, fictitious, or fraudulent statement, representation, or certification on
this form or on any accompanying documents, I may be subject to criminal, civil, and/or
administration sanctions, including fines, penalties, and/or imprisonment under applicable federal
law, including but not limited to 12 U.S.C. §1833a; 18 U.S.C. §§1001, 1006, 1010, 1012, and
1014; 12 U.S.C. §1708 and 1735f-14; and 31 U.S.C. §§3729 and 3802.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


G25 SEMS-ARCHIVESAFETY KLEEN 1000224323
South CORRACTS826 STEWART TND079025698
1/4-1/2 RCRA NonGen / NLRKNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
953 ft.


 


0.270 mi. FINDS
1424 ft. ECHOSite 2 of 2 in cluster G


SEMS Archive:
                         0403793Site ID:
                         TND079025698EPA ID:
                         02Cong District:
                         47093FIPS Code:
                         NFF:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Non NPL Status:
                         36.979167Latitude:


                         -83.925556Longitude:


SEMS Archive Detail:
                                        04Region:
                                        0403793Site ID:
                                        TND079025698EPA ID:
                                        SAFETY-KLEEN CORP 3-080-01Site Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        00OU:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        2004-01-21 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:


                                        04Region:
                                        0403793Site ID:
                                        TND079025698EPA ID:
                                        SAFETY-KLEEN CORP 3-080-01Site Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        00OU:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        1980-08-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1980-08-01 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:


                                        04Region:
                                        0403793Site ID:
                                        TND079025698EPA ID:
                                        SAFETY-KLEEN CORP 3-080-01Site Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        00OU:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1989-11-16 05:00:00Finish Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        DQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:


                                        04Region:
                                        0403793Site ID:
                                        TND079025698EPA ID:
                                        SAFETY-KLEEN CORP 3-080-01Site Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        00OU:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:


                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1984-08-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        LQual:
                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:


CORRACTS:
          TND079025698EPA ID:
          4EPA Region:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          19920331Actual Date:
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          corrective action priority
          561499NAICS Code(s):
          All Other Business Support Services
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    03/02/2004Date form received by agency:
                    SAFETY KLEENFacility name:
                    826 STEWARTFacility address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    TND079025698EPA ID:
                    WHITSETT RDMailing address:
                    NASHVILLE, TN 37210
                    FRED  WRIGHTContact:
                    826 STEWARTContact address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    USContact country:
                    615-834-7433Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
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                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:


                    08/22/1995Date form received by agency:
                    SAFETY KLEENSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    03/01/1994Date form received by agency:
                    SAFETY-KLEEN 3-080-01Site name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    03/01/1990Date form received by agency:
                    SAFETY-KLEEN CORPSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


Corrective Action Summary:
                    03/07/1991Event date:
                    RFA COMPLETEDEvent:


                    03/13/1991Event date:
                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NOTEvent:
                    NECESSARY


                    03/31/1992Event date:
                    CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITYEvent:


Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    SR - 11-.05(2)(h)1;2128Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    06/12/1991Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/14/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(h)1;2126Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    06/12/1991Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/14/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(5)(d)2(i);0807Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    06/12/1991Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:


                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/14/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(h)1;2126Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    06/12/1991Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    01/07/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(h)1;2124Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    06/12/1991Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/14/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(d)1(i);0915Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    11/02/1990Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    11/14/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
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                    SR - 11-.05(5)(g);1675Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    06/07/1990Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:


                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/12/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/07/1990Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(9)(f);2131Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    06/07/1990Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/12/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    02/22/1990Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(d)1(iv);0920Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    02/22/1990Date violation determined:
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                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:


                    03/03/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    58400    Proposed penalty amount:
                    58400    Final penalty amount:
                    58400    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(d)1(iii);0917Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    02/22/1990Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(d)4;0925Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    02/22/1990Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    02/22/1990Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(5)(g);1675Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    02/22/1990Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
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                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:


                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(d)1(iv);0920Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    02/22/1990Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(5)(d)2(ii);0810Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(g)4(iv);1364Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(9)(d)1;2361Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:


                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(g)1(i);1310Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(5)(d)2(iii);0832Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(5)(d)2(i);0807Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 1200-1-11-.05(4)(f);1551Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:


                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(g)5;1367Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(g)3;1350Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(g)4(iv);1364Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:


                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(9)(f);2132Regulation violated:
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                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(g)3;1350Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(5)(g);1675Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(5)(d)2(ii);0810Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:


                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(5)(d)2(iii);0832Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(8)(n);2591Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    05/15/1987Date violation determined:
                    12/02/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(8)(n);2591Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    05/15/1987Date violation determined:
                    12/02/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/07/1987    Enforcement action date:


 Page: 11







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(8)(n);2593Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    05/15/1987Date violation determined:
                    12/02/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(8)(n);2593Regulation violated:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    05/15/1987Date violation determined:
                    12/02/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/07/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/07/1987Date violation determined:
                    12/02/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    SR - 11-.05(2)(f)1;1035Regulation violated:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    04/28/1987Date violation determined:
                    12/02/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    05/08/2000Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    05/10/1995Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    12/02/1994Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    05/10/1994Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    10/26/1993Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    10/26/1993Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/08/1993Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    12/04/1992Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    12/04/1992Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    06/03/1992Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/03/1992Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    02/26/1992Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    02/26/1992Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    02/26/1992Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    12/17/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/12/1991Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/12/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:


                    12/02/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/12/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/12/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    06/12/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    12/02/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/12/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/12/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/12/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/12/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    11/02/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    11/02/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    11/02/1990Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/07/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/07/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    06/07/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/07/1990Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/07/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/07/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    02/22/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    02/22/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    02/22/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:


                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    02/22/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    02/22/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    02/22/1990Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    10/31/1989Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    10/31/1989Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/15/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/15/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/15/1989Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/15/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/15/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresArea of violation:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/15/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/15/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    10/01/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    12/09/1988Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    12/08/1988Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    12/08/1988Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/28/1988Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    06/27/1988Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    11/24/1987Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    07/07/1987Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:


                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    05/07/1987Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    12/02/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    05/07/1987Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    02/28/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    04/28/1987Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/16/1987Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    12/19/1986Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


FINDS:


                    110004978203Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000224323Envid:
                                   110004978203Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004978203DFR URL:
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D23 RCRA-CESQGCOLONIAL CLEANERS 1000338971
SW US AIRS109 W. ANDERSON ROAD TND034690982
1/8-1/4 FINDSKNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
917 ft.


 


0.250 mi. ECHO
1319 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster D


RCRA-CESQG:
                    03/05/2012Date form received by agency:
                    COLONIAL CLEANERSFacility name:
                    109 WEST ANDERSON AVENUEFacility address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    TND034690982EPA ID:
                    WEST ANDERSON AVENUEMailing address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917-6202
                    RICHARD F DAVISContact:
                    WEST ANDERSON AVENUEContact address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917-6202
                    USContact country:
                    865-525-4614Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous


                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    RICHARD F. DAVISOwner/operator name:
                    WEST ANDERSON AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    865-525-4614Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1958Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    COLONIAL CLEANERSOwner/operator name:
                    WEST ANDERSON AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    865-525-4614Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
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                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    03/04/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    F002.   Waste code:


                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.


Historical Generators:
                    03/04/2003Date form received by agency:
                    COLONIAL CLEANERSSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    F002.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.


                    03/22/2001Date form received by agency:
                    COLONIAL CLEANERSSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    01/30/1998Date form received by agency:
                    COLONIAL CLEANERSSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    10/15/2013Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    09/19/2003Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/05/1987Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


US AIRS MINOR:
                         1000338971Envid:


                         04Region Code:
                         AIR TNKNX0004709300025Programmatic ID:
                         110004964192Facility Registry ID:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         7216Primary SIC Code:
                         812320NAICS Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         Not reportedHPV Status:


US AIRS MINOR:
                         04Region Code:
                         AIR TNKNX0004709300025Programmatic ID:
                         110004964192Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         2004-02-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         04Region Code:
                         AIR TNKNX0004709300025Programmatic ID:
                         110004964192Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         2005-07-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         04Region Code:
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                         AIR TNKNX0004709300025Programmatic ID:
                         110004964192Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         2007-11-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         04Region Code:
                         AIR TNKNX0004709300025Programmatic ID:
                         110004964192Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         2009-04-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:


                         Not reportedActivity Status:


US AIRS MINOR:
                         1000338971Envid:
                         04Region Code:
                         AIR TNKNX0004709300025Programmatic ID:
                         110004964192Facility Registry ID:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         7216Primary SIC Code:
                         812320NAICS Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         Not reportedHPV Status:


US AIRS MINOR:
                         04Region Code:
                         AIR TNKNX0004709300025Programmatic ID:
                         110004964192Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         2004-02-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         04Region Code:
                         AIR TNKNX0004709300025Programmatic ID:
                         110004964192Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         2005-07-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         04Region Code:
                         AIR TNKNX0004709300025Programmatic ID:
                         110004964192Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         2007-11-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         04Region Code:
                         AIR TNKNX0004709300025Programmatic ID:
                         110004964192Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:


                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         2009-04-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


FINDS:


                    110004964192Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.


RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


AIR MINOR


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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ECHO:
                                   1000338971Envid:
                                   110004964192Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004964192DFR URL:
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H32 HIST_LUST COBP STATION #24399 1000577789
NE 1704 BROADWAY ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
926 ft.


 


0.352 mi.
1857 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster H


HIST_LUST CO:
COLUMBIARegion:
2-470283Facility ID:
BP OIL COMPANYOwner:
1Leak ID:
STWInvestigator:
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H33 LUSTBP OIL COMPANY 1000876294
NE LUST TRUST1704 BROADWAY TND987777737
1/4-1/2 USTKNOXVILLE, TN  37000


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
926 ft.


 


0.352 mi. HIST UST
1857 ft. RCRA NonGen / NLRSite 5 of 5 in cluster H


FINDS
ECHO


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              2470283Facility Id:
                              8 Case ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              JUN-15-1990Discovery Date:
                              8 OtherHow Discovered:
                              7 UnknownCause:
                              Rick HuchisonCase Manager:
                              Not reportedCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              LowPriority:
                              BP Products North America, IncCompany Name:
                              3144 Stage Post Drive, #112 STE 200Owner Address:
                              BartlettOwner City:
                              TNOwner State:
                              38133Owner Zip Code:
                              901259-2362Owner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Max BurmeisterContact:
                              Erin SturgillCac Contact:
                              Ms.Contact Title:
                              333 Troy Circle, Suite MConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              KnoxvilleContact City:
                              TNContact State:
                              8655588852Contact Phone:
                              37919Contact zip:
                              CACCac Type:


                              STATERegion:
                              2470283Facility Id:
                              8 Case ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                              Not reportedHow Discovered:
                              Not reportedCause:
                              Chris LewisCase Manager:
                              Complaint forwarded from EPA regarding spill from dispenser that was missing hoseCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              LowPriority:
                              Not reportedCompany Name:
                              3144 Stage Post Drive, #112 STE 200Owner Address:
                              BartlettOwner City:
                              TNOwner State:
                              38133Owner Zip Code:
                              901259-2362Owner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              2Site Number:
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                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              333 Troy Circle, Suite MConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              KnoxvilleContact City:
                              TNContact State:
                              8655588852Contact Phone:
                              37919Contact zip:
                              CACCac Type:


LUST TRUST:
                2470283Facility Id:
                1Case Number:
                94194Application Num:
                $20,000.00Deductible:
                Not reportedApplied Requested:
                Not reportedApplied Not Eligible:
                Not reportedApplied Net Pay:
                Not reportedApplied Deductible:
                Not reportedApplied Payment:
                $770,789.16Total Requested:
                $78,462.72Total Not Eligible:
                $672,326.44Total Paid:
                $692,326.44Total Net Pay:
                ClosedCase Status:


UST:
                              2470283Facility ID:
                              Gas StationFacility Description:
                              300472Owner ID:
                              DOWNEY OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
                              P. O. BOX 4848Owner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              MARYVILLE, TN 37802Owner City,St,Zip:
                              CommercialOwner Description:


                              1Tank Number:
                              12624Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              12776Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              550Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              MTGTank RD:
                              Used OilSubstance Description:
                              MAY-08-1967Date Installed:
                              APR-19-1991Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
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                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              APR-25-1991Date Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              2Tank Number:
                              12625Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              12777Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              6000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              GroundWaterMonit MTGTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              MAY-08-1967Date Installed:
                              APR-19-1991Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:


                              APR-25-1991Date Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              1YrTightTest GroundWaterMonit AutoLineLeakDetPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              3Tank Number:
                              12626Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              12778Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              6000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              GroundWaterMonit MTG InvControlTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              MAY-08-1967Date Installed:
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                              APR-19-1991Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:
                              APR-25-1991Date Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              1YrTightTest GroundWaterMonit AutoLineLeakDetPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              4Tank Number:
                              12627Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              12779Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              6000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              GroundWaterMonit MTG InvControlTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              MAY-08-1967Date Installed:
                              APR-19-1991Date Last Used:


                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              APR-25-1991Date Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              1YrTightTest GroundWaterMonit AutoLineLeakDetPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              5Tank Number:
                              12628Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              12780Compartment ID:
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                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              10000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              GroundWaterMonit MTG InvControlTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              MAY-07-1969Date Installed:
                              APR-19-1991Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:
                              APR-25-1991Date Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              1YrTightTest GroundWaterMonit AutoLineLeakDetPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              7Tank Number:
                              12630Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:


                              12782Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              10000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JAN-01-1900Date Installed:
                              APR-19-1991Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              UnknownTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              APR-25-1991Date Removed From Ground:
                              UnknownPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:
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                              8Tank Number:
                              12631Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              12783Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Currently In UseCompartment Status:
                              12000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
                              ATGTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JUL-25-1991Date Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Automatic Shut Off DeviceOverfill Type:
                              YOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              1YrTightTest AnnualLeakDet AutoLineLeakDetPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:


                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              9Tank Number:
                              12632Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              12784Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Currently In UseCompartment Status:
                              12000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
                              ATGTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JUL-25-1991Date Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Automatic Shut Off DeviceOverfill Type:
                              YOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
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                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              1YrTightTest AnnualLeakDet AutoLineLeakDetPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              10Tank Number:
                              12633Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              12785Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Currently In UseCompartment Status:
                              12000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
                              ATGTank RD:
                              DieselSubstance Description:
                              JUL-25-1991Date Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:


                              Automatic Shut Off DeviceOverfill Type:
                              YOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              1YrTightTest AnnualLeakDet AutoLineLeakDetPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


HIST UST:
                    2-470283Facility ID:
                    Gas StationFacility Description:
                    2688Owner ID:
                    DOWNEY OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
                    P.O. Box 4848Owner Address:
                    Maryville, TN 37802Owner City,St,Zip:
                    (865) 982-2192Owner Telephone:
                    CommercialOwner Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    TrueTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
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                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    TrueTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    05/08/1967Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    TruePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    TruePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    550Tank Capacity:


                    Used OilTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    TrueTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    05/08/1967Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    9Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    12000Tank Capacity:
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                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    TrueTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    TrueTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    TrueOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    TrueCathodic Protection:
                    07/25/1991Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    Double-WalledPipe Other Material:
                    PressurizedPipe Type:
                    TruePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:


                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    5Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    TrueTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    TrueTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    05/07/1969Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    TruePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    TruePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
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                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    UnknownTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:


                    / /Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    UnknownPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    12000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    TrueTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    TrueTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    TrueOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    TrueCathodic Protection:
                    07/25/1991Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    Double-WalledPipe Other Material:
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                    PressurizedPipe Type:
                    TruePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    TrueTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:


                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    TrueTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    05/08/1967Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    TruePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    TruePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    10Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    12000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    TrueTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    TrueTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
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                    TrueOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    TrueCathodic Protection:
                    07/25/1991Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    Double-WalledPipe Other Material:
                    PressurizedPipe Type:
                    TruePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    4Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    TrueTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    TrueTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    05/08/1967Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    TruePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    TruePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    04/15/2004Date form received by agency:
                    BP OIL COMPANYFacility name:
                    1704 BROADWAYFacility address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37000
                    TND987777737EPA ID:
                    ROSWELL RD SUITE 500Mailing address:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30350
                    LAURA  WOODBURYContact:
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                    1704 BROADWAYContact address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37000
                    USContact country:
                    404-641-2400Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:


                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    11/19/1980Date form received by agency:
                    BP OIL COMPANYSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


FINDS:


                    110008126786Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000876294Envid:
                                   110008126786Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110008126786DFR URL:
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10 RCRA NonGen / NLRIRICK LITHO SERVICE INC 1000914989
SSE FINDS937 N BROADWAY TND003383221
1/8-1/4 ECHOKNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
972 ft.


 


0.175 mi.
922 ft.


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    11/19/1980Date form received by agency:
                    IRICK LITHO SERVICE INCFacility name:
                    937 N BROADWAYFacility address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    TND003383221EPA ID:
                    PO BOX 3069Mailing address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    IRICK  LITHOContact:
                    937 N BROADWAYContact address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    USContact country:
                    615-555-1212Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


FINDS:


                    110004957887Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


 Page: 1



http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46n4db6v0nWE2NgdHYbrV9lwvfv0sK3fwW8PEOl2WdNTLg4e63zHdHYE976urqIVaI2w4lXMwhT5tifONv4.5a6sMBKIE4Jl6Q2ny32HIdtqbw38YovYn0k32GhWWfECD3cANlkgDi5jeHHZYUU3pzrEKVqx3L5ly0wlsBOyf.fvQE4zH6gAnob39pdsvbbX2lPvP60hT7FOW6XE9D7dINpjgF.7wOHbeY0U2Lbrp3VlB2qOlvyw6J7KEfJPvPb707shlKjX17MfxXwuG4iE8DEPyKuxpOLwlUq4Nz6BtnYx3i5dBsbXt2fsvQS00V3kJWkBEwW2TzNTZgqE26lHJwYL42rirjGVnYB80lZJwj23lVfQlvQo6NasnLKJPBySfCzw5KAuA8SPPsUB8eO.KlBB2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46n4db6v0nWE2NgdHYbrV9lwvfv0sK3fwW8PEOl2WdNTLg4e63zHdHYE976urqIVaI2w4lXMwhT5tifONv4.5a6sMBKIE4Jl6Q2ny32HIdtqbw38YovYn0k32GhWWfECD3cANlkgDi5jeHHZYUU3pzrEKVqx3L5ly0wlsBOyf.fvQE4zH6gAnob39pdsvbbX2lPvP60hT7FOW6XE9D7dINpjgF.7wOHbeY0U2Lbrp3VlB2qOlvyw6J7KEfJPvPb707shlKjX17MfxXwuG4iE8DEPyKuxpOLwlUq4Nz6BtnYx3i5dBsbXt2fsvQS00V3kJWkBEwW2TzNTZgqE26lHJwYL42rirjGVnYB80lZJwj23lVfQlvQo6NasnLKJPBySfCzw5KAuA8SPPsUB8eO.KlBB2





MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


ECHO:
                                   1000914989Envid:
                                   110004957887Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004957887DFR URL:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B8 RCRA NonGen / NLRELECTRO CHEMICAL ENGINEERING, INC 1000917432
ENE FINDS1326 NORTH BROADWAY TND066719402
1/8-1/4 ECHOKNOXVILLE, TN  37920


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
966 ft.


 


0.141 mi.
745 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    04/14/2004Date form received by agency:
                    ELECTRO CHEMICAL ENGINEERING, INCFacility name:
                    1326 NORTH BROADWAYFacility address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37920
                    TND066719402EPA ID:
                    ISLAND HOME AVE.Mailing address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37920
                    DAVID M  GROVESContact:
                    1326 NORTH BROADWAYContact address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37920
                    USContact country:
                    615-577-4877Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:


                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    05/24/1984Date form received by agency:
                    ELECTRO CHEMICAL ENGINEERING, INCSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    03/30/1984Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


FINDS:


                    110004972995Registry ID:


 Page: 1







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000917432Envid:
                                   110004972995Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004972995DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46n4db6v0nWE2NgdHYbrV9lwvfv0sK3fwW8PEOl2WdNTLg4e63zHdHYE976urqIVaI2w4lXMwhT5tifONv4.5a6sMBKIE4Jl6Q2ny32HIdtqbw38YovYn0k32GhWWfECD3cANlkgDi5jeHHZYUU3pzrEKVqx3L5ly0wlsBOyf.fvQE4zH6gAnob39pdsvbbX2lPvP60hT7FOW6XE9D7dINpjgF.7wOHbeY0U2Lbrp3VlB2qOlvyw6J7KEfJPvPb707shlKjX17MfxXwuG4iE8DEPyKuxpOLwlUq4Nz6BtnYx3i5dBsbXt2fsvQS00V3kJWkBEwW2TzNTZgqE26lHJwYL42rirjGVnYB80lZJwj23lVfQlvQo9NasnLKJP6ySfCzw5K5uA8SPPsU48eO.KlBB2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46n4db6v0nWE2NgdHYbrV9lwvfv0sK3fwW8PEOl2WdNTLg4e63zHdHYE976urqIVaI2w4lXMwhT5tifONv4.5a6sMBKIE4Jl6Q2ny32HIdtqbw38YovYn0k32GhWWfECD3cANlkgDi5jeHHZYUU3pzrEKVqx3L5ly0wlsBOyf.fvQE4zH6gAnob39pdsvbbX2lPvP60hT7FOW6XE9D7dINpjgF.7wOHbeY0U2Lbrp3VlB2qOlvyw6J7KEfJPvPb707shlKjX17MfxXwuG4iE8DEPyKuxpOLwlUq4Nz6BtnYx3i5dBsbXt2fsvQS00V3kJWkBEwW2TzNTZgqE26lHJwYL42rirjGVnYB80lZJwj23lVfQlvQo9NasnLKJP6ySfCzw5K5uA8SPPsU48eO.KlBB2






MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


4 RCRA NonGen / NLRAUSTIN BOAT COMPANY 1000917929
WNW FINDS317 OKLAHOMA AVENUE TND074904475
< 1/8 ECHOKNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
991 ft.


 


0.088 mi.
467 ft.


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    11/19/1980Date form received by agency:
                    AUSTIN BOAT COMPANYFacility name:
                    317 OKLAHOMA AVENUEFacility address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    TND074904475EPA ID:
                    OKLAHOMA AVEMailing address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    AUSTIN  BOATContact:
                    317 OKLAHOMA AVEContact address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    USContact country:
                    615-555-1212Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    05/03/1984Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


FINDS:


                    110004975894Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000917929Envid:
                                   110004975894Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004975894DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ul4rhUfglGG27argJhir99Lf7Mgty3yOGOkGXV2u.7hqauy6JWgCrJKq7SIi2ErJ42vd9YFL2X5nd7DUMfx5P5tBtyp64bQUSMlim2IvrWLhBm8DZfXTgFG23bGDyGQQ3a87rvaeI52Lg4VJNR3RRiUlr7Q34s9.rLLcBeN7BbMfT4WlUiElHJ3C0rkphrR2fCfxLgMd7dtGQyGpY7TH7SXadn7nEgq.JsW2iHiFXrKm2pH99lLtf7bp7MSMfg7sPtWiyfR1lDyiyOeF4ieOPaklMucOX9vVFW4NgUWclJB3oOrtnhz525hf97gdV36wGe9Gkk2GB7oNajC2c5gfkJBG2pXi8BrfeBJ89HILUz3mH7m7Muq9IytJlyWPBJjyXKOWs4hUOWKk0TB25XMTVCY2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ul4rhUfglGG27argJhir99Lf7Mgty3yOGOkGXV2u.7hqauy6JWgCrJKq7SIi2ErJ42vd9YFL2X5nd7DUMfx5P5tBtyp64bQUSMlim2IvrWLhBm8DZfXTgFG23bGDyGQQ3a87rvaeI52Lg4VJNR3RRiUlr7Q34s9.rLLcBeN7BbMfT4WlUiElHJ3C0rkphrR2fCfxLgMd7dtGQyGpY7TH7SXadn7nEgq.JsW2iHiFXrKm2pH99lLtf7bp7MSMfg7sPtWiyfR1lDyiyOeF4ieOPaklMucOX9vVFW4NgUWclJB3oOrtnhz525hf97gdV36wGe9Gkk2GB7oNajC2c5gfkJBG2pXi8BrfeBJ89HILUz3mH7m7Muq9IytJlyWPBJjyXKOWs4hUOWKk0TB25XMTVCY2






MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


16 RCRA NonGen / NLRL & E TREE SERVICE 1000918548
WNW FINDS1422 CORNELIA STREET TND084048495
1/8-1/4 ECHOKNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1002 ft.


 


0.212 mi.
1118 ft.


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    11/19/1980Date form received by agency:
                    L & E TREE SERVICEFacility name:
                    1422 CORNELIA STREETFacility address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    TND084048495EPA ID:
                    CORNELIA STMailing address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    L & E  TREEContact:
                    1422 CORNELIA STContact address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    USContact country:
                    615-555-1212Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    03/06/1985Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


FINDS:


                    110004979612Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000918548Envid:
                                   110004979612Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004979612DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2E2oEP1Toe8LPG2BTc1FeN5FLy6cGt12BD4zcL4fFp2UEO1Yoj71Pd1lTj2qeD4JLm2wG32hB6AScj2.Ee2LoK1UPw6xTU6SeL6NLU1GGY1kBv61cD66FV0wND3qF.t5yM2hEk2IoG17PE2nT91peO12L115GEALBx2GcI9KFT6zNc5fFe9Yyk1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2E2oEP1Toe8LPG2BTc1FeN5FLy6cGt12BD4zcL4fFp2UEO1Yoj71Pd1lTj2qeD4JLm2wG32hB6AScj2.Ee2LoK1UPw6xTU6SeL6NLU1GGY1kBv61cD66FV0wND3qF.t5yM2hEk2IoG17PE2nT91peO12L115GEALBx2GcI9KFT6zNc5fFe9Yyk1






MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D13 RCRA NonGen / NLRSHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 1001483327
WSW FINDS1208 N CENTRAL TND071518930
1/8-1/4 ECHOKNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
930 ft.


 


0.209 mi.
1101 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster D


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    12/15/1980Date form received by agency:
                    SHERWIN WILLIAMS COFacility name:
                    1208 N CENTRALFacility address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    TND071518930EPA ID:
                    N CENTRALMailing address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    THE  SHERWINContact:
                    1208 N CENTRALContact address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917
                    USContact country:
                    216-566-3096Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


FINDS:


                    110004974573Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


 Page: 1



http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46n4db6v0nWE2NgdHYbrV9lwvfv0sK3fwW8PEOl2WdNTLg4e63zHdHYE976urqIVaI2w4lXMwhT5tifONv4.5a6sMBKIE4Jl6Q2ny32HIdtqbw38YovYn0k32GhWWfECD3cANlkgDi5jeHHZYUU3pzrEKVqx3L5ly0wlsBOyf.fvQE4zH6gAnob39pdsvbbX2lPvP60hT7FOW6XE9D7dINpjgF.7wOHbeY0U2Lbrp3VlB2qOlvyw6J7KEfJPvPb707shlKjX17MfxXwuG4iE8DEPyKuxpOLwlUq4Nz6BtnYx3i5dBsbXt2fsvQS00V3kJWkBEwW2TzNTZgqE26lHJwYL43rirjGVnY680lZJwj2AlVfQlvQo5NasnLKJP5ySfCzw5K4uA8SPPsU98eO.KlBB2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46n4db6v0nWE2NgdHYbrV9lwvfv0sK3fwW8PEOl2WdNTLg4e63zHdHYE976urqIVaI2w4lXMwhT5tifONv4.5a6sMBKIE4Jl6Q2ny32HIdtqbw38YovYn0k32GhWWfECD3cANlkgDi5jeHHZYUU3pzrEKVqx3L5ly0wlsBOyf.fvQE4zH6gAnob39pdsvbbX2lPvP60hT7FOW6XE9D7dINpjgF.7wOHbeY0U2Lbrp3VlB2qOlvyw6J7KEfJPvPb707shlKjX17MfxXwuG4iE8DEPyKuxpOLwlUq4Nz6BtnYx3i5dBsbXt2fsvQS00V3kJWkBEwW2TzNTZgqE26lHJwYL43rirjGVnY680lZJwj2AlVfQlvQo5NasnLKJP5ySfCzw5K4uA8SPPsU98eO.KlBB2





MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


ECHO:
                                   1001483327Envid:
                                   110004974573Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004974573DFR URL:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


57 EDR MGPKNOXVILLE GASLIGHT CO 1008408780
SSW BERNARD AVE    N/A
1/2-1 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
885 ft.


 


0.611 mi.
3227 ft.


Manufactured Gas Plants:
          Alternate Name:KNOXVILLE GAS CO; KNOXVILLE UTILITIES BOARD. No additional
          information available
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


F21 US BROWNFIELDSLADIES OF CHARITY/FORMER LINDSAY TEXACO STATION 1012291197
SW 1101 NORTH CENTRAL STREET    N/A
1/8-1/4 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
934 ft.


 


0.237 mi.
1254 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster F


US BROWNFIELDS:
                                        LADIES OF CHARITY/FORMER LINDSAY TEXACO STATIONProperty Name:
                                        R4 TBA (STAG Funded)Recipient Name:
                                        TBAGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        1Parcel size:
                                        35.980812Latitude:
                                        -83.9288569Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                                        107522Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        67492Assessment Funding:
                                        US EPA - TBA FundingAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        0Accomplishment Count:
                                        n/aCooperative Agreement Number:
                                        03/04/2009 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        06/26/2009 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        NCleanup Required:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:


                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
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                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        NSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:


                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
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                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Property is owned by a private individual. He did not own it when itProperty Description:
                                        was an active Texaco Station.
                                        662Below Poverty Number:
                                        27.9 Below Poverty Percent:
                                        3199Meidan Income:
                                        1105Meidan Income Number:
                                        46.6 Meidan Income Percent:
                                        69Vacant Housing Number:
                                        5.4 Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        53Unemployed Number:
                                        2.2 Unemployed Percent:


                                        LADIES OF CHARITY/FORMER LINDSAY TEXACO STATIONProperty Name:
                                        East Tennessee Development DistrictRecipient Name:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        1Parcel size:
                                        35.980812Latitude:
                                        -83.9288569Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                                        107522Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        6123Assessment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:


                                        PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        96489607Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        11/08/2008 00:00:00Start Date:
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                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        12/08/2008 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        NCleanup Required:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:


                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
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                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        NSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Property is owned by a private individual. He did not own it when itProperty Description:
                                        was an active Texaco Station.
                                        662Below Poverty Number:
                                        27.9 Below Poverty Percent:
                                        3199Meidan Income:
                                        1105Meidan Income Number:
                                        46.6 Meidan Income Percent:
                                        69Vacant Housing Number:
                                        5.4 Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        53Unemployed Number:
                                        2.2 Unemployed Percent:
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50 US BROWNFIELDSKNOX-TENN RENTAL 1018163902
South 126 & 130 BERNARD AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
927 ft.


 


0.436 mi.
2302 ft.


US BROWNFIELDS:
                                        KNOX-TENN RENTALProperty Name:
                                        Knoxville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        .5Parcel size:
                                        35.976987Latitude:
                                        -83.92636700000003Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        172142Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        5469Assessment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        95443509Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        01/27/2014 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        03/20/2014 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:


                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
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                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        YUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        .5Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:


                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
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                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        The subject property is currently occupied by Knox-Tenn Rental. AnProperty Description:
                                        approximately 8,000 square foot concrete block building is located on
                                        the northeast portion of the property. The historical resources
                                        reviewed indicate that the property has been owned by Knox-Tenn Rental
                                        since 1974. Prior to that time, the property was residential. The
                                        surrounding properties have been commercial, retail, and residential
                                        properties in the past.
                                        726Below Poverty Number:
                                        33.4 Below Poverty Percent:
                                        2958Meidan Income:
                                        1158Meidan Income Number:
                                        53.3 Meidan Income Percent:
                                        71Vacant Housing Number:
                                        6.2 Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        61Unemployed Number:
                                        2.8 Unemployed Percent:
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M41 US BROWNFIELDSKNOX-TENN RENTAL 1018163903
South 710 IRWIN ST.    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
936 ft.


 


0.375 mi.
1981 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster M


US BROWNFIELDS:
                                        KNOX-TENN RENTALProperty Name:
                                        Knoxville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        .5Parcel size:


                                        35.977872Latitude:
                                        -83.92440699999997Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        174141Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        37400Assessment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        0Accomplishment Count:
                                        95443509Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        03/29/2014 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        09/05/2014 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
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                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:


                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        YPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        .5Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        YArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:


 Page: 2







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:


                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Property was formerly an equipment rental facility that includedProperty Description:
                                        equipment washing and storage.
                                        725Below Poverty Number:
                                        33.0 Below Poverty Percent:
                                        3155Meidan Income:
                                        1147Meidan Income Number:
                                        52.2 Meidan Income Percent:
                                        74Vacant Housing Number:
                                        6.4 Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        60Unemployed Number:
                                        2.7 Unemployed Percent:


                                        KNOX-TENN RENTALProperty Name:
                                        Knoxville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        .5Parcel size:
                                        35.977872Latitude:
                                        -83.92440699999997Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        174141Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        5021Assessment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        95443509Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        02/11/2014 00:00:00Start Date:
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                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        03/20/2014 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        UCleanup Required:


                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        YPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        .5Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
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                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:


                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        YArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Property was formerly an equipment rental facility that includedProperty Description:
                                        equipment washing and storage.
                                        725Below Poverty Number:
                                        33.0 Below Poverty Percent:
                                        3155Meidan Income:
                                        1147Meidan Income Number:
                                        52.2 Meidan Income Percent:
                                        74Vacant Housing Number:
                                        6.4 Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        60Unemployed Number:
                                        2.7 Unemployed Percent:
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K38 US BROWNFIELDSKNOX-TENN RENTAL 1018163904
South 900 N. CENTRAL ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
936 ft.


 


0.356 mi.
1882 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster K


US BROWNFIELDS:
                                        KNOX-TENN RENTALProperty Name:
                                        Knoxville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        .4Parcel size:
                                        35.978091Latitude:
                                        -83.92539999999997Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        172141Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        5007Assessment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        95443509Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        02/05/2014 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        03/20/2014 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:


                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
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                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        YUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        .4Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:


                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
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                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        The eastern portion of the property was residential in the past andProperty Description:
                                        the western portion had operated as an Esso gas station in the 1960s
                                        and 1970s . Fueling operations continued after occupation of the
                                        property by Knox-Tenn Rental in 1985. The use of the property has been
                                        for fuel dispensing for at least 50 years.
                                        765Below Poverty Number:
                                        33.0 Below Poverty Percent:
                                        5711Meidan Income:
                                        1206Meidan Income Number:
                                        52.0 Meidan Income Percent:
                                        77Vacant Housing Number:
                                        6.3 Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        62Unemployed Number:
                                        2.7 Unemployed Percent:
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B5 EDR Hist CleanerBENNETT MONTE L 1019937707
ENE 1303 N BROADWAY    N/A
< 1/8 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
966 ft.


 


0.090 mi.
476 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B


EDR Hist Cleaner


                                                            Type:Year:    Name:
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1969     BENNETT MONTE L
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1970     BENNETT MONTE L
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1971     BENNETT MONTE L
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1972     WILLIAMS EVERETTE E
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7 EDR Hist AutoEAST TENN PIONEER OIL COMPANY 1021244247
SSE 1011 N BROADWAY    N/A
< 1/8 KNOXVILLE, TN  37927


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
980 ft.


 


0.117 mi.
619 ft.


EDR Hist Auto


                                                            Type:Year:    Name:
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1988     EAST TENN PIONEER OIL COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1989     EAST TENN PIONEER OIL COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1990     EAST TENN PIONEER OIL COMPANY
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N51 US BROWNFIELDSAUTO SALES 1024456231
South 835 N. CENTRAL ST.    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
921 ft.


 


0.439 mi.
2318 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N


US BROWNFIELDS:
                                        AUTO SALESProperty Name:
                                        Knoxville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        32, Map 94D, Group QProperty Number:
                                        .48Parcel size:
                                        35.976829Latitude:
                                        -83.924973Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        161146Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:


                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        43407Assessment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        0Accomplishment Count:
                                        95443509Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        12/05/2013 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        03/27/2014 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        835 North Central, LLCCurrent Owner:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        NCleanup Required:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        YInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        YIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        02/08/2016 00:00:00IC in place date:
                                        YIC in place:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        YAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        YAsbestos found:
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                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        YPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        YPetro products found:


                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        .48Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        .48Future use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        YArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
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                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        YMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        According to historical records reviewed, the property was residentialProperty Description:
                                        prior to construction of the current building in the early 1950 s. The
                                        building was used for auto sales and service beginning in the 1950 s.
                                        The current owner acquired the property in 1990 and used the building
                                        for the storage and retail sales of salvage building materials until


                                        approximately 2005. Currently, the site has been redeveloped for
                                        commercial use.
                                        721Below Poverty Number:
                                        33.3 Below Poverty Percent:
                                        1842Meidan Income:
                                        1137Meidan Income Number:
                                        52.4 Meidan Income Percent:
                                        73Vacant Housing Number:
                                        6.4 Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        60Unemployed Number:
                                        2.8 Unemployed Percent:


                                        AUTO SALESProperty Name:
                                        Knoxville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        32, Map 94D, Group QProperty Number:
                                        .48Parcel size:
                                        35.976829Latitude:
                                        -83.924973Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        161146Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        5676Assessment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
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                                        PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        95443509Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        02/20/2013 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        05/01/2013 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        835 North Central, LLCCurrent Owner:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        NCleanup Required:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        YInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        YIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:


                                        02/08/2016 00:00:00IC in place date:
                                        YIC in place:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        YAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        YAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        YPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
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                                        .48Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        .48Future use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:


                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        YArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        YMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        According to historical records reviewed, the property was residentialProperty Description:
                                        prior to construction of the current building in the early 1950 s. The
                                        building was used for auto sales and service beginning in the 1950 s.
                                        The current owner acquired the property in 1990 and used the building
                                        for the storage and retail sales of salvage building materials until
                                        approximately 2005. Currently, the site has been redeveloped for
                                        commercial use.
                                        721Below Poverty Number:
                                        33.3 Below Poverty Percent:
                                        1842Meidan Income:
                                        1137Meidan Income Number:
                                        52.4 Meidan Income Percent:
                                        73Vacant Housing Number:
                                        6.4 Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        60Unemployed Number:
                                        2.8 Unemployed Percent:
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F19 US BROWNFIELDSLINDSAY TEXACO 1024456475
SW 1101 NORTH CENTRAL    N/A
1/8-1/4 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
934 ft.


 


0.237 mi.
1254 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster F


US BROWNFIELDS:
                                        LINDSAY TEXACOProperty Name:
                                        Knoxville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        .25Parcel size:
                                        35.980812Latitude:
                                        -83.92885690000003Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        174142Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        48701Assessment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        95443509Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        01/17/2014 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        08/22/2014 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Baxter Properties LPCurrent Owner:
                                        YDid Owner Change:
                                        NCleanup Required:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:


                                        YInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        YIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
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                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        .25Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        NSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:


                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
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                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        The property was previously occupied by two concrete block buildingsProperty Description:
                                        and a metal canopy, that have since been removed. According to
                                        observations during the site reconnaissance, interviews, and
                                        historical documentation, the subject property had been used as a gas
                                        station, Western Auto facility, a muffler shop, and an auto body
                                        repair facility. Prior to the commercial development of the property,
                                        residences were located on it.
                                        671Below Poverty Number:
                                        28.1 Below Poverty Percent:
                                        2360Meidan Income:
                                        1116Meidan Income Number:
                                        46.7 Meidan Income Percent:
                                        71Vacant Housing Number:
                                        5.6 Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        53Unemployed Number:
                                        2.2 Unemployed Percent:
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26 US BROWNFIELDSSOUTHERN LINEN 1024456641
SSW 1013 N. CENTRAL ST.    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
961 ft.


 


0.289 mi.
1524 ft.


US BROWNFIELDS:
                                        SOUTHERN LINENProperty Name:
                                        Knoxville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        11,12, Map 81M, Group VProperty Number:
                                        1.2Parcel size:
                                        35.9793329Latitude:
                                        -83.927581Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        161145Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        4622Assessment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Hazardous & PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        95443509Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        02/20/2013 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        03/14/2013 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Mike and Betsy FrazierCurrent Owner:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        YInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        YIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        YAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:


                                        YAsbestos found:
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                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        1.2Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        YArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:


                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
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                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        YMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Former use includes residential, office, and possibly dry cleaning.Property Description:
                                        Currently used to store salvage building materials.
                                        691Below Poverty Number:
                                        30.7 Below Poverty Percent:
                                        178Meidan Income:
                                        1108Meidan Income Number:
                                        49.3 Meidan Income Percent:
                                        73Vacant Housing Number:
                                        6.1 Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        54Unemployed Number:
                                        2.4 Unemployed Percent:


                                        SOUTHERN LINENProperty Name:
                                        Knoxville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        11,12, Map 81M, Group VProperty Number:
                                        1.2Parcel size:
                                        35.9793329Latitude:
                                        -83.927581Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        161145Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        35869Assessment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:


                                        Hazardous & PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        0Accomplishment Count:
                                        95443509Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        12/12/2013 00:00:00Start Date:
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                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        08/21/2014 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Mike and Betsy FrazierCurrent Owner:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        YInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        YIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        YAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        YAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:


                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        1.2Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
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                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        YArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        YMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Former use includes residential, office, and possibly dry cleaning.Property Description:
                                        Currently used to store salvage building materials.
                                        691Below Poverty Number:
                                        30.7 Below Poverty Percent:
                                        178Meidan Income:
                                        1108Meidan Income Number:
                                        49.3 Meidan Income Percent:
                                        73Vacant Housing Number:
                                        6.1 Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        54Unemployed Number:
                                        2.4 Unemployed Percent:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 2 records


KNOXVILLE S121351353 FORMER BW BYRD METAL FABRICATORS 4400, 4418, 4422 ANDERSON RD VCP
KNOXVILLE S122524163 FORMER GAS CONTROL FACILITY 514 & 517 BERNARD AVENUE VAPOR


TC5550055.2s   Page 1 of 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


Not reportedAcres:
Not reportedLongitude:
Not reportedLatitude:
KnoxvilleEFO:
VoluntarySubProgram:
VoluntaryProgram:
OpenFacility Status:
47619Facility ID:


VCP:


KNOXVILLE, TN  
4400, 4418, 4422 ANDERSON RD    N/A 


VCPFORMER BW BYRD METAL FABRICATORS S121351353


                                        -83.92925Longitude:
                                        35.97428Latitude:
                                        -83.92925Control Longitude:
                                        35.97428Control Latitude:
                                        -Monitoring Required:
                                        StateSection:
                                        Land Use RestrictionControl Description:
                                        InstitutionalControl Type:
                                        Groundwater; SoilCOC Media:
                                        BENZENE; BENZO(A)PYRENE; TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (PCE)Known COC:
                                        PAHS; VOCs/SVOCsCOC Type:
                                        OpenSite Status:


VAPOR:


KNOXVILLE, TN  
514 & 517 BERNARD AVENUE    N/A 


VAPORFORMER GAS CONTROL FACILITY S122524163


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC5550055.2s  Page 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


56 SHWSSANITARY LAUNDRY & DRY CL S100807341
South LUST TRUST625 N BROADWAY    N/A
1/2-1 VCPKNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
904 ft.


 


0.549 mi. LIENS
2897 ft. VAPOR


SHWS:
                    KRegion:
                    47545Facility ID:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    NoFederal:
                    07/30/1994Promulgated Date:
                    YPromulgated List:


LUST TRUST:
                2470593Facility Id:
                1Case Number:
                94338Application Num:
                Not reportedDeductible:
                Not reportedApplied Requested:
                Not reportedApplied Not Eligible:
                Not reportedApplied Net Pay:


                Not reportedApplied Deductible:
                Not reportedApplied Payment:
                Not reportedTotal Requested:
                Not reportedTotal Not Eligible:
                Not reportedTotal Paid:
                Not reportedTotal Net Pay:
                DeniedCase Status:


VCP:
47545Facility ID:
OpenFacility Status:
VoluntaryProgram:
VoluntarySubProgram:
KnoxvilleEFO:
Not reportedLatitude:
Not reportedLongitude:
Not reportedAcres:


LIENS:
                              47545Site Id:
                              8/15/1997Lien Signed Date:
                              9/12/1997Lien Filed Date:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Filed Date:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Date:
                              18225Lien Instrument Number:
                              L65Lien Book:
                              808Lien Page Number:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Details:
                              12/31/2013Lien Removal Signed Date:
                              1/8/2014Lien Removal Filed Date:
                              201401080041028Lien Removal Instrument Number:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Book:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Page:
                              1236Deed Book:
                              Not reportedInstrument Number:
                              94Page Number:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              47545Site Id:
                              8/15/1997Lien Signed Date:
                              9/12/1997Lien Filed Date:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Filed Date:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Date:
                              18221Lien Instrument Number:
                              L65Lien Book:
                              804Lien Page Number:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Details:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Signed Date:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Filed Date:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Instrument Number:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Book:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Page:
                              625Deed Book:
                              Not reportedInstrument Number:
                              661Page Number:


                              47545Site Id:


                              8/15/1997Lien Signed Date:
                              9/12/1997Lien Filed Date:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Filed Date:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Date:
                              18222Lien Instrument Number:
                              L65Lien Book:
                              805Lien Page Number:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Details:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Signed Date:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Filed Date:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Instrument Number:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Book:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Page:
                              567Deed Book:
                              Not reportedInstrument Number:
                              289Page Number:


                              47545Site Id:
                              8/15/1997Lien Signed Date:
                              9/12/1997Lien Filed Date:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Filed Date:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Date:
                              18223Lien Instrument Number:
                              L65Lien Book:
                              806Lien Page Number:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Details:
                              12/31/2013Lien Removal Signed Date:
                              1/8/2014Lien Removal Filed Date:
                              201401080041027Lien Removal Instrument Number:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Book:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Page:
                              822Deed Book:
                              Not reportedInstrument Number:
                              561Page Number:


                              47545Site Id:
                              8/15/1997Lien Signed Date:
                              9/12/1997Lien Filed Date:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Filed Date:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              18224Lien Instrument Number:
                              L65Lien Book:
                              807Lien Page Number:
                              Not reportedAdditional Liens Details:
                              12/31/2013Lien Removal Signed Date:
                              1/8/2014Lien Removal Filed Date:
                              201401080041026Lien Removal Instrument Number:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Book:
                              Not reportedLien Removal Page:
                              897Deed Book:
                              Not reportedInstrument Number:
                              595Page Number:


VAPOR:
                                        Not reportedSite Status:
                                        VOCs/SVOCsCOC Type:
                                        TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (PCE); TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE); VINYL CHLORIDEKnown COC:


                                        Exterior Soil Gas; Groundwater; Indoor Air; Subslab Soil GasCOC Media:
                                        Not reportedControl Type:
                                        Not reportedControl Description:
                                        Not reportedSection:
                                        Not reportedMonitoring Required:
                                        Not reportedControl Latitude:
                                        Not reportedControl Longitude:
                                        35.975393Latitude:
                                        -83.923937Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


K44 HIST_LUST COKNOX-TENN RENTAL COMPANY S101135010
South 854 N CENTRAL ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
932 ft.


 


0.379 mi.
2002 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster K


HIST_LUST CO:
COLUMBIARegion:
2-470410Facility ID:
KNOX-TENN RENTAL COMPANYOwner:
1Leak ID:
STWInvestigator:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


O54 HIST_LUST COSPUR STATION NO 1093 S101135029
NNE 2010 N BROADWAY ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
937 ft.


 


0.492 mi.
2600 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O


HIST_LUST CO:
COLUMBIARegion:
2-470640Facility ID:
MURPHY OIL CO. USA INC.Owner:
1Leak ID:
STWInvestigator:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


J36 SWF/LFPOWELL CONVENIENCE CENTER S105549944
SW POWELL CONVENIENCE CENTER    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOX (County), TN  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
922 ft.


 


0.356 mi.
1882 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster J


SWF/LF:
          CCC470000024Facility ID:
          InactiveStatus:
          KNOX COUNTYPermittee:
          12/13/1993Issuance:
          1514 East Emory RoadMailing Address:
          KnoxvilleMailing City:
          36.033333Latitude:
          -84.025556Longitude:
          293Permit ID:
          51734Site ID:
          Not reportedApplication to NCO:
          CONVENIENCE RECYCLING TIRE STORAGEActivity:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


J37 SWF/LFTAZEWELL PIKE CONVENIENCE CENTER S105549946
SW TAZEWELL PIKE CONVENIENCE CENTER    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOX (County), TN  37721


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
922 ft.


 


0.356 mi.
1882 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster J


SWF/LF:
          CCC470000026Facility ID:
          InactiveStatus:
          KNOX COUNTYPermittee:
          12/13/1993Issuance:
          7165 Tazewell PikeMailing Address:
          KnoxvilleMailing City:


          36.113088Latitude:
          -83.85389Longitude:
          295Permit ID:
          18608Site ID:
          Not reportedApplication to NCO:
          CONVENIENCE RECYCLING TIRE STORAGEActivity:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


J34 SWF/LFJOHN SEVIER CONVENIENCE CENTER S105549948
SW JOHN SEVIER CONVENIENCE CENTER    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOX (County), TN  37920


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
922 ft.


 


0.356 mi.
1882 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster J


SWF/LF:
          CCC470000028Facility ID:
          TerminationStatus:
          KNOX COUNTYPermittee:
          12/13/1993Issuance:
          1810 John Sevier HighwayMailing Address:
          KnoxvilleMailing City:
          35.892381Latitude:
          -83.89916Longitude:
          297Permit ID:
          51736Site ID:
          Not reportedApplication to NCO:


          CONVENIENCE RECYCLING TIRE STORAGE: This was a duplicate permit number for this site and was discontiActivity:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


J35 SWF/LFFORKS OF THE RIVER CONVENIENCE CENTER S105549950
SW FORKS OF THE RIVER CONVENIENCE CENTER    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOX (County), TN  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
922 ft.


 


0.356 mi.
1882 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster J


SWF/LF:
          CCC470000450Facility ID:
          TerminationStatus:
          KNOX COUNTYPermittee:
          03/04/2000Issuance:
          Water Plant RoadMailing Address:
          KnoxvilleMailing City:
          35.9475Latitude:
          -83.820833Longitude:
          299Permit ID:
          47710Site ID:
          Not reportedApplication to NCO:
          RECYCLEActivity:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


H29 LUST TRUSTCONOCO #-42082 S105585867
NE 1701 WEST BROADWAY    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
955 ft.


 


0.318 mi.
1678 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster H


LUST TRUST:
                2050230Facility Id:
                1Case Number:
                2127Application Num:
                $15,250.52Deductible:
                Not reportedApplied Requested:
                Not reportedApplied Not Eligible:
                Not reportedApplied Net Pay:
                Not reportedApplied Deductible:
                Not reportedApplied Payment:
                $79,107.56Total Requested:
                $2,854.98Total Not Eligible:
                $61,002.06Total Paid:
                $76,252.58Total Net Pay:
                ClosedCase Status:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A3 LUSTTVK AUTOMOTIVE WHSE MC S107460320
South 301 E BAXTER PO BOX 438    N/A
< 1/8 KNOXVILLE, TN  37901


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
979 ft.


 


0.045 mi.
240 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              2470656Facility Id:
                              1a Completed Tank ClosureCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              AUG-13-2003Discovery Date:
                              1 At ClosureHow Discovered:
                              7 UnknownCause:
                              Ryan HyersCase Manager:
                              Not reportedCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              Not reportedPriority:
                              TVK AUTOMOTIVE WHSE MCCompany Name:
                              301 E BAXTER PO BOXOwner Address:
                              KnoxvilleOwner City:
                              TNOwner State:


                              37901Owner Zip Code:
                              (423) 546-0611Owner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


I30 LUSTFORMER THONI SITE S107460321
West 100 W WOODLAND    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
950 ft.


 


0.323 mi.
1708 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              2470670Facility Id:
                              8 Case ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              AUG-18-1993Discovery Date:
                              1 At ClosureHow Discovered:
                              7 UnknownCause:
                              Debbie MannCase Manager:
                              Not reportedCase Description:
                              TECHSection:
                              Not reportedPriority:
                              ESTATE OF RICHARD E. ThoniCompany Name:
                              515 East Las Olas Blvd.Owner Address:
                              Fort LauderdaleOwner City:
                              FLOwner State:
                              33301Owner Zip Code:
                              (305) 653-4444Owner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              701 Cherokee Blvd.Consultant Address 1:
                              Suite GConsultant Address 2:
                              ChattanoogaContact City:
                              TNContact State:
                              6157568020Contact Phone:
                              374053303Contact zip:
                              CACCac Type:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


J46 LUSTKNOX CO HWY & PUBLIC WORKS S107460398
SW 205 W. BAXTER AVE.    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
897 ft.


 


0.397 mi.
2095 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster J


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              2471028Facility Id:
                              1a Completed Tank ClosureCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                              Not reportedHow Discovered:
                              Not reportedCause:
                              Ravendra AwasthiCase Manager:
                              Not reportedCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              Not reportedPriority:
                              KNOX CO. HWY & PUBLIC WORKS DEPTCompany Name:
                              205 W. BAXTER AVE. ATT KAYE PAOwner Address:
                              KnoxvilleOwner City:
                              TNOwner State:
                              37917Owner Zip Code:
                              (423) 544-4375Owner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:


                              Not reportedCac Type:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


H28 LUSTEXXON #5-8119 S107460482
NE 1620 NORTH BROADWAY    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
934 ft.


 


0.305 mi.
1613 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster H


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              2479014Facility Id:
                              8 Case ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                              Not reportedHow Discovered:
                              7 UnknownCause:
                              Debbie MannCase Manager:
                              Not reportedCase Description:
                              TECHSection:
                              Not reportedPriority:
                              Exxon Company, USA - Jewel CoxCompany Name:
                              6401 Poplar Ave., Suite 500Owner Address:
                              MemphisOwner City:
                              TNOwner State:
                              38133Owner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


H27 LUSTEXXON SS #5-8119 S107460823
NE LUST TRUST1620 N. BROADWAY AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
934 ft.


 


0.305 mi.
1613 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster H


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              K479014Facility Id:
                              8 Case ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              APR-02-1991Discovery Date:
                              3 On-site ImpactHow Discovered:
                              7 UnknownCause:
                              Debbie MannCase Manager:
                              Not reportedCase Description:
                              TECHSection:
                              Not reportedPriority:
                              EXXON COMPANY USACompany Name:
                              P O BOX 4386Owner Address:
                              HOUSTONOwner City:
                              TXOwner State:
                              77210-4386Owner Zip Code:
                              (901) 762-4239Owner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              57 Executive Park South, NEConsultant Address 1:
                              Suite 500Consultant Address 2:
                              AtlantaContact City:
                              GAContact State:
                              4042352300Contact Phone:
                              30329Contact zip:
                              CACCac Type:


LUST TRUST:
                2479014Facility Id:
                1Case Number:
                94172Application Num:
                Not reportedDeductible:
                Not reportedApplied Requested:
                Not reportedApplied Not Eligible:
                Not reportedApplied Net Pay:
                Not reportedApplied Deductible:
                Not reportedApplied Payment:
                Not reportedTotal Requested:
                Not reportedTotal Not Eligible:
                Not reportedTotal Paid:
                Not reportedTotal Net Pay:
                DeniedCase Status:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


45 SRPKNOX COUNTY HEALTHCARE CNTR (MARY DUFFY_) S116562901
SSW NPDES140 DAMERON AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
940 ft.


 


0.386 mi.
2039 ft.


SRP:
                                        Not reportedSite Control Number:
                                        SRS470210State Remediation Program Site Number:
                                        Not reportedProject Manager Initials:
                                        Not reportedField Office:
                                        Not reportedContaminants Of Concern:
                                        ClosedActive?:
                                        Not reportedNumber Of Days In System:
                                        VoluntaryProgram:
                                        SRPSubprogram:
                                        35.978091Latitude:
                                        -83.928122Longitude:
                                        Not reportedAcres:


NPDES:
                              TNP100016Permit Number:
                              TNPPermit Type:
                              ActivePermitting Action:
                              Knox County Health DepartmentPermittee Name:
                              KnoxvilleEFO Name:
                              Official ContactFunction1:
                              Not reportedFunction2:


                              Director of Environmental Health Ronnie NeaseName:
                              Knox County Health DepartmentCompany:
                              140 Dameron Ave.Address:
                              Knoxville 37917City/Zip:
                              215-5200Phone:
                              ronnie.nease@knoxcounty.orgEmail:
                              Not reportedMailing Addr 2:
                              06/16/2017Issuance:
                              04/30/2022Expiration:
                              06/16/2017Effective:
                              N/ARating:
                              Not reportedNPDES Permit:
                              Not reportedApp for Environemntal Field Office:
                              05/16/2017App for NCO:
                              Mosquito and other flying pest control: - larvicide - retention basinActivity Description:
                              - adulticide - ULV application to specific areas
                              Not reportedEffluent Description:
                              Not reportedSIC Code:
                              all waters of the state within the Knox County management areaReceiving Stream:
                              92998Site ID:
                              Not reportedDischarge Code:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


K48 SRP857 N. CENTRAL STREET SITE S116735942
South 857 N. CENTRAL STREET    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
924 ft.


 


0.404 mi.
2135 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster K


SRP:
                                        Not reportedSite Control Number:
                                        SRS471256State Remediation Program Site Number:
                                        Roy FoxProject Manager Initials:
                                        Not reportedField Office:
                                        Not reportedContaminants Of Concern:
                                        ClosedActive?:
                                        Not reportedNumber Of Days In System:
                                        VoluntaryProgram:
                                        SRPSubprogram:
                                        35.97757Latitude:
                                        -83.92549Longitude:
                                        1.04Acres:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


N52 INST CONTROLFORMER AUTO SALES S117406339
South VCP835 NORTH CENTRAL STREET    N/A
1/4-1/2 VAPORKNOXVILLE, TN  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
921 ft.


 


0.439 mi.
2318 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N


INST CONTROL:
                    47602Facility ID:
                    Not reportedEFO:
                    InstitutionalControl Type:
                    Land Use RestrictionControl Description:
                    VOAPSection:
                    Not reportedDate Review:
                    02/08/2016Date Recorded:
                    Not reportedDate Removed:
                    Not reportedMap:
                    Not reportedParcel:


                    Not reportedDeed Book:
                    Not reportedPage Number:
                    .5Acreage:
                    Not reportedOther Contaminants:
                    Not reportedCommercial Restriction:
                    Not reportedResidential Restriction:
                    YesDaycare Restriction:
                    YesSchool Restriction:
                    Not reportedChurch Restriction:
                    YesGroundwater Restriction:
                    YesInvasive Activity:
                    Not reportedOther Restrictions:
                    47602Facility Id:
                    Not reportedEC Access:
                    Not reportedEC Cap:
                    Not reportedEC Monitor:
                    Not reportedEC Systems:
                    35.976821Lattitude:
                    -83.925033Longitude:
                    Indoor Air; Subslab Soil GasCOC Media:
                    VOCs/SVOCsCOC Type:
                    CHLOROFORM; TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)Known COCs:
                    ClosedSite Status:
                    Not reportedTotal Site Acreage:


VCP:
47602Facility ID:
OpenFacility Status:
VoluntaryProgram:
VoluntarySubProgram:
KnoxvilleEFO:
35.976821Latitude:
-83.925033Longitude:
0.5Acres:


VAPOR:
                                        ClosedSite Status:
                                        VOCs/SVOCsCOC Type:
                                        CHLOROFORM; TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)Known COC:
                                        Indoor Air; Subslab Soil GasCOC Media:
                                        InstitutionalControl Type:
                                        Land Use RestrictionControl Description:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        VOAPSection:
                                        -Monitoring Required:
                                        35.976821Control Latitude:
                                        -83.925033Control Longitude:
                                        35.976821Latitude:
                                        -83.925033Longitude:
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


M42 VCPFORMER KNOX-TENN RENTAL & SALES S117406340
South 710 IRWIN STREET    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
936 ft.


 


0.375 mi.
1981 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster M


VCP:
47603Facility ID:
WithdrawnFacility Status:
VoluntaryProgram:
VoluntarySubProgram:
KnoxvilleEFO:
35.977814Latitude:
-83.924517Longitude:
0.5Acres:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


49 LUSTWOODLAND MARKET AND DELI S117552974
WSW 198 WEST WOODLAND AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37928


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
925 ft.


 


0.436 mi.
2302 ft.


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              2470871Facility Id:
                              Not reportedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                              Not reportedHow Discovered:
                              Not reportedCause:
                              Not reportedCase Manager:
                              Not reportedCase Description:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedPriority:
                              RUTH AND ROBERT TOOLECompany Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:


                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:


                              STATERegion:
                              2470871Facility Id:
                              0a Suspected Release - ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                              8 OtherHow Discovered:
                              Not reportedCause:
                              Rick HuchisonCase Manager:
                              Failed ATG Report from September 2013 for the RU USTCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              Not reportedPriority:
                              Not reportedCompany Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              2Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
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                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:
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6 VCPBOYS AND GIRLS CLUB TN VALLEY S118485905
South 407 CASWELL AVE    N/A
< 1/8 KNOXVILLE, TN  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
967 ft.


 


0.101 mi.
532 ft.


VCP:
47609Facility ID:
OpenFacility Status:
VoluntaryProgram:
VoluntarySubProgram:
KnoxvilleEFO:


35.981567Latitude:
-83.924327Longitude:
4.5Acres:
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M47 PRIORITYCLEANERSPARAMOUNT/ U-LI-KA S118719828
South 741 NORTH BROADWAY    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37919


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
931 ft.


 


0.400 mi.
2113 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster M


PRIORITY CLEANERS:
                                                  Not reportedGIA Customer No.:
                                                  D-47-122Site ID:
                                                  35.9778Latitude:
                                                  -83.9236Longitude:
                                                  2/26/2007Entered Date:
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K43 LUSTKNOX-TENN RENTAL CO. U002016258
South LUST TRUST854 NORTH CENTRAL    N/A
1/4-1/2 USTKNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
932 ft.


 


0.379 mi. HIST UST
2002 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster K


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              2470410Facility Id:
                              8 Case ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              MAR-14-1991Discovery Date:
                              1 At ClosureHow Discovered:
                              7 UnknownCause:
                              Debbie MannCase Manager:
                              Not reportedCase Description:
                              TECHSection:
                              LowPriority:
                              KNOX-TENN RENTAL COMCompany Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:


                              STATERegion:
                              2470410Facility Id:
                              8 Case ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                              2 Release DetectionHow Discovered:
                              Not reportedCause:
                              Rick HuchisonCase Manager:
                              Unexplained presence of water in the RU-USTCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              LowPriority:
                              Not reportedCompany Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              2Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:


                              Not reportedCac Contact:
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                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:


                              STATERegion:
                              2470410Facility Id:
                              8 Case ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                              Not reportedHow Discovered:
                              Not reportedCause:
                              Rick HuchisonCase Manager:
                              Information request and request to sample onstite monitoring wellsCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              LowPriority:
                              Not reportedCompany Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              3Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:


LUST TRUST:
                2470410Facility Id:
                1Case Number:
                91022Application Num:
                $10,000.00Deductible:
                Not reportedApplied Requested:
                Not reportedApplied Not Eligible:
                Not reportedApplied Net Pay:
                Not reportedApplied Deductible:
                Not reportedApplied Payment:
                $633,697.67Total Requested:
                $24,880.56Total Not Eligible:
                $598,817.11Total Paid:
                $608,817.11Total Net Pay:
                ClosedCase Status:


UST:
                              2470410Facility ID:
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                              Auto RentalFacility Description:
                              352413Owner ID:
                              SMJT, LLCOwner Name:
                              109 NORTH NORTHSHORE DRIVEOwner Address:
                              SUITE 200Owner Address 2:
                              KNOXVILLE, TN 37919Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PrivateOwner Description:


                              1Tank Number:
                              11406Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              NFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              11543Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              8000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              MAY-02-1978Date Installed:
                              JUN-18-1991Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              JUN-18-1991Date Removed From Ground:
                              UnknownPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              2Tank Number:
                              11407Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              NFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              11544Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              8000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              DieselSubstance Description:
                              JAN-01-1900Date Installed:


                              JUN-18-1991Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
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                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              JUN-18-1991Date Removed From Ground:
                              UnknownPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              3Tank Number:
                              11408Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              NFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              11545Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              8000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              KeroseneSubstance Description:
                              JAN-01-1900Date Installed:
                              JUN-18-1991Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              JUN-18-1991Date Removed From Ground:
                              UnknownPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              4Tank Number:
                              11409Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              NFac Red Tagged:


                              NReplacement:
                              11546Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Temporarily Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              6000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
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                              SIRTank RD:
                              DieselSubstance Description:
                              JUN-01-1991Date Installed:
                              AUG-14-2014Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Composite (Steel w/FRP)Tank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Automatic Shut Off DeviceOverfill Type:
                              YOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotReqPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              5Tank Number:
                              11410Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              NFac Red Tagged:
                              NReplacement:
                              11547Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Temporarily Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              4000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
                              SIRTank RD:
                              KeroseneSubstance Description:
                              JUN-01-1991Date Installed:
                              AUG-14-2014Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Composite (Steel w/FRP)Tank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Automatic Shut Off DeviceOverfill Type:
                              YOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotReqPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:


                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              6Tank Number:
                              11411Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
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                              NFac Red Tagged:
                              NReplacement:
                              11548Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Temporarily Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              4000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
                              SIRTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JUN-01-1991Date Installed:
                              AUG-14-2014Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Composite (Steel w/FRP)Tank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Automatic Shut Off DeviceOverfill Type:
                              YOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotReqPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


HIST UST:
                    2-470410Facility ID:
                    OtherFacility Description:
                    5563Owner ID:
                    KNOX-TENN RENTAL COMPANYOwner Name:
                    854 North CentralOwner Address:
                    Knoxville, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                    (423) 524-1891Owner Telephone:
                    PrivateOwner Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:


                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    / /Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    UnknownPipe Material:
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                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Composite (Steel w/ FRP)Tank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    TrueTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    TrueOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    TrueCathodic Protection:
                    06/01/1991Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Safe SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    4Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:


                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselTank Contents:
                    Composite (Steel w/ FRP)Tank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    TrueTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
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                    FalseTank SIR:
                    TrueOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    TrueCathodic Protection:
                    06/01/1991Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Safe SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    KeroseneTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    / /Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    UnknownPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:


                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    5Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    KeroseneTank Contents:
                    Composite (Steel w/ FRP)Tank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
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                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    TrueTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    TrueOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    TrueCathodic Protection:
                    06/01/1991Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Safe SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:


                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    05/02/1978Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    UnknownPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
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O55 LUSTOCEAN FOOD MART U002016276
NNE LUST TRUST2010 NORTH BROADWAY    N/A
1/4-1/2 USTKNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
937 ft.


 


0.492 mi. HIST UST
2600 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster O


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              2470640Facility Id:
                              8 Case ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              MAR-07-1990Discovery Date:
                              1 At ClosureHow Discovered:
                              7 UnknownCause:
                              Debbie MannCase Manager:
                              Not reportedCase Description:
                              TECHSection:
                              HighPriority:
                              MURPHY OIL CO. USA ICompany Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner State:


                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:


                              STATERegion:
                              2470640Facility Id:
                              8 Case ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                              2 Release DetectionHow Discovered:
                              Not reportedCause:
                              Wayne CliffordCase Manager:
                              Not reportedCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              HighPriority:
                              Not reportedCompany Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              2Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
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                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:


                              STATERegion:
                              2470640Facility Id:
                              1a Completed Tank ClosureCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                              Not reportedHow Discovered:
                              Not reportedCause:
                              Chris LewisCase Manager:
                              Not reportedCase Description:
                              FOSection:


                              HighPriority:
                              Not reportedCompany Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner City:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              3Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:


LUST TRUST:
                2470640Facility Id:
                1Case Number:
                92008Application Num:
                $10,000.00Deductible:
                Not reportedApplied Requested:
                Not reportedApplied Not Eligible:
                Not reportedApplied Net Pay:
                Not reportedApplied Deductible:
                Not reportedApplied Payment:
                $147,692.75Total Requested:
                $6,117.01Total Not Eligible:
                $131,575.74Total Paid:
                $141,575.74Total Net Pay:
                ClosedCase Status:


UST:
                              2470640Facility ID:
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                              Gas StationFacility Description:
                              351494Owner ID:
                              KHALIL & SALWA MUBARAKOwner Name:
                              7226 HALLBROOK ROADOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              KNOXVILLE, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PrivateOwner Description:


                              1Tank Number:
                              10729Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              NFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              10860Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:


                              2000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
                              SIRTank RD:
                              DieselSubstance Description:
                              DEC-01-1984Date Installed:
                              NOV-03-2015Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Automatic Shut Off DeviceOverfill Type:
                              YOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              AnnualLeakDet SIR AutoLineLeakDetPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              2Tank Number:
                              10730Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              NFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              10861Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              8000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
                              SIRTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              MAR-01-1990Date Installed:
                              NOV-03-2015Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material Desc:
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                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Ball Float ValvesOverfill Type:
                              YOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              AnnualLeakDet SIR AutoLineLeakDetPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              3Tank Number:
                              10731Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              NFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              10862Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              8000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
                              SIRTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              MAR-01-1990Date Installed:
                              NOV-03-2015Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Automatic Shut Off DeviceOverfill Type:
                              YOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              AnnualLeakDet SIR AutoLineLeakDetPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              4Tank Number:
                              10732Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              NFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              10863Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              8000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
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                              SIRTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              MAR-01-1990Date Installed:
                              NOV-03-2015Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Automatic Shut Off DeviceOverfill Type:
                              YOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:


                              Not reportedDate Removed From Ground:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              AnnualLeakDet SIR AutoLineLeakDetPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


HIST UST:
                    2-470640Facility ID:
                    Gas StationFacility Description:
                    158134Owner ID:
                    Sagu Food Mart Inc.Owner Name:
                    2010 North BroadwayOwner Address:
                    Knoxville, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                    (865) 521-9020Owner Telephone:
                    CommercialOwner Description:


                    4Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    TrueTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    TrueTank SIR:
                    TrueOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    TrueCathodic Protection:
                    03/01/1990Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    PressurizedPipe Type:
                    TruePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
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                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    TruePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    2000Tank Capacity:
                    KeroseneTank Contents:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:


                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    TrueTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    TrueTank SIR:
                    TrueOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    TrueCathodic Protection:
                    12/01/1984Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    PressurizedPipe Type:
                    TruePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    TruePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    TrueTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    TrueTank SIR:
                    TrueOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    TrueCathodic Protection:
                    03/01/1990Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
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                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    PressurizedPipe Type:
                    TruePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    TruePipe SIR:


                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    TrueTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    TrueTank SIR:
                    TrueOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    TrueCathodic Protection:
                    03/01/1990Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    PressurizedPipe Type:
                    TruePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    TruePipe SIR:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
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F22 HIST USTLINDSAY TEXACO U002100049
SW 1101 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE    N/A
1/8-1/4 KNOXVILLE, TN  37919


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
934 ft.


 


0.237 mi.
1254 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster F


HIST UST:
                    2-471148Facility ID:
                    Gas StationFacility Description:
                    11915Owner ID:
                    BILL MESSEROwner Name:
                    1101 North Central AvenueOwner Address:
                    Knoxville, TN 37919Owner City,St,Zip:
                    (423) 637-8979Owner Telephone:
                    Not ListedOwner Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    2000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    TrueTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    / /Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Bare SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    U.S. SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    4Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    2000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    TrueTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:


                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
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                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    / /Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Bare SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    U.S. SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    TrueTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    / /Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Bare SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    U.S. SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    1Tank ID:


                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
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                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    TrueTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    TrueTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    / /Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Bare SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    U.S. SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
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E17 HIST USTKCDC (CENTRAL STORES) U003608576
SSE 901 NORTH BROADWAY    N/A
1/8-1/4 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
966 ft.


 


0.234 mi.
1235 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E


HIST UST:
                    0-470391Facility ID:
                    Not ListedFacility Description:
                    5588Owner ID:
                    KNOXVILLE’S COMMUNITY DEV CORPOwner Name:
                    901 North BroadwayOwner Address:


                    Knoxville, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                    (423) 521-8609Owner Telephone:
                    Federal GovernmentOwner Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Not ListedTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    04/08/1956Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
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D14 HIST USTMERITA BAKERY U003610568
WSW 1218 NORTH CENTRAL ST.    N/A
1/8-1/4 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
938 ft.


 


0.210 mi.
1107 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster D


HIST UST:
                    2-470020Facility ID:
                    OtherFacility Description:
                    208Owner ID:
                    AMERICAN BAKERIES CO.Owner Name:
                    1218 North Central St.Owner Address:
                    Knoxville, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                    (423) 524-3631Owner Telephone:
                    PrivateOwner Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Not ListedTank Contents:
                    Not ListedTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    03/31/1990Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Not ListedPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
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                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    06/17/1987Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
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58 SWRCYKNOX METALS CORP U003610769
SSW DEL SHWS822 RICHARDS ST.    N/A
1/2-1 HIST USTKNOXVILLE, TN  37921


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
882 ft.


 


0.751 mi.
3966 ft.


SWRCY:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    Larry McDonaldContact Name:
                    P.O. Box 3247, Knoxville, TN 37927-3247Mailing Address:
                    (865) 637-0911Contact Phone:
                    All of TennesseeCounties Service:
                    Collector, Processor, BrokerBusiness Type:
                    NationwideOperation Radius:
                    yesProvides Transportation:
                    http://www.cisdb.tennessee.edu/cgi-bin/RMD/companyDisplay.pl?pk1=156URL:
                    Not reportedSite Id:
                    Not reportedPermit Number:
                    Not reportedPermit Id:
                    Not reportedPermittee:
                    Not reportedPermit Type:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedIssuance Date:
                    Not reportedActivity:
                    Not reportedApplication Date:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Metals (Ferrous); Metals (Non-Ferrous); Other Metals (Scrap Iron andRegistered Materials:
                    Metal for Recycling); Metals (White Goods)


DEL SHWS:
                              47585Site Id:
                              NPromulgated List:
                              Not reportedDate Placed On Promulgated List:
                              Not reportedDate Delisted:
                              VOAPSite Status:


                              NFederal:


HIST UST:
                    2-470403Facility ID:
                    CommercialFacility Description:
                    5559Owner ID:
                    KNOX METALS CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                    822 Richards St.Owner Address:
                    Knoxville, TN 37921Owner City,St,Zip:
                    (423) 637-4353Owner Telephone:
                    PrivateOwner Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    500Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
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                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    05/05/1981Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Bare SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    2000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:


                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    05/05/1981Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Bare SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
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C12 HIST USTROSE MORTUARY INC U003610861
NE 1421 NORTH BROADWAY    N/A
1/8-1/4 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
949 ft.


 


0.195 mi.
1032 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C


HIST UST:
                    2-470580Facility ID:
                    Not ListedFacility Description:
                    7970Owner ID:
                    ROSE MORTUARY INCOwner Name:
                    1421 North BroadwayOwner Address:
                    Knoxville, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                    (423) 523-2121Owner Telephone:
                    PrivateOwner Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    1000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    05/07/1958Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:


                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
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A2 HIST USTTVK AUTOMOTIVE WHSE MC U003610903
South 301 EAST BAXTER PO BOX 438    N/A
< 1/8 KNOXVILLE, TN  37901


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
979 ft.


 


0.045 mi.
240 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A


HIST UST:
                    2-470656Facility ID:
                    Not ListedFacility Description:
                    9439Owner ID:
                    TVK AUTOMOTIVE WHSE MCOwner Name:
                    301 East Baxter P.O. Box 438Owner Address:


                    Knoxville, TN 37901Owner City,St,Zip:
                    (423) 546-0611Owner Telephone:
                    PrivateOwner Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    1000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    06/14/1971Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Bare SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Safe SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
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I31 LUST TRUSTFORMER THONI SITE U003610908
West HIST UST100 WEST WOODLAND    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
950 ft.


 


0.323 mi.
1708 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I


LUST TRUST:
                2470670Facility Id:
                1Case Number:
                94104Application Num:
                $75,000.00Deductible:
                Not reportedApplied Requested:
                Not reportedApplied Not Eligible:
                Not reportedApplied Net Pay:
                Not reportedApplied Deductible:
                Not reportedApplied Payment:
                $300,668.47Total Requested:
                $41,250.49Total Not Eligible:
                $184,417.98Total Paid:
                $259,417.98Total Net Pay:
                ClosedCase Status:


HIST UST:
                    2-470670Facility ID:
                    Gas StationFacility Description:
                    12258Owner ID:
                    ESTATE OF RICHARD E. THONIOwner Name:
                    115 North West 167th. St.Owner Address:
                    Miami, FL 33169Owner City,St,Zip:
                    (305) 653-4444Owner Telephone:
                    PrivateOwner Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    05/05/1976Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
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                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    4Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    550Tank Capacity:
                    Used OilTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:


                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    01/01/1975Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Gravity FeedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    05/05/1976Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
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                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Safe SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:


                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    05/05/1976Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Not ListedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    5Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    2500Tank Capacity:
                    KeroseneTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
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                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    01/01/1975Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    PressurizedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:


                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
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L40 SRPCOX MOTORS U003611093
North HIST UST908 WOODLAND ST.    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
961 ft.


 


0.366 mi.
1930 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L


SRP:
                                        Not reportedSite Control Number:
                                        SRS471241State Remediation Program Site Number:
                                        Not reportedProject Manager Initials:
                                        Not reportedField Office:
                                        Not reportedContaminants Of Concern:
                                        ClosedActive?:
                                        Not reportedNumber Of Days In System:
                                        VoluntaryProgram:
                                        SRPSubprogram:
                                        35.990318Latitude:
                                        -83.924748Longitude:
                                        Not reportedAcres:


HIST UST:
                    2-471156Facility ID:
                    Not ListedFacility Description:
                    12198Owner ID:
                    GENE MONDAYOwner Name:
                    625 North Central St.Owner Address:
                    Knoxville, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                    (423) 690-4589Owner Telephone:
                    PrivateOwner Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:


                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    / /Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    U.S. SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
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                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    5Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    550Tank Capacity:
                    Used OilTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    / /Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    Gravity FeedPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:


                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    4Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    / /Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
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                    U.S. SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    / /Date Installed:


                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    U.S. SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    FalseTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    FalseTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
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                    FalseOverfill Installed:
                    FalseSpill Installed:
                    FalseCathodic Protection:
                    / /Date Installed:
                    TrueTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    NonePipe Other Material:
                    U.S. SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
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9 USTWATE TV 6 U003878030
ENE HIST UST1306 BROADWAY NORTHEAST    N/A
1/8-1/4 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
980 ft.


 


0.162 mi.
857 ft.


UST:
                              2471291Facility ID:
                              OtherFacility Description:
                              309757Owner ID:
                              WATE TV 6Owner Name:
                              1306 BROADWAY NORTHEASTOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              KNOXVILLE, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PrivateOwner Description:


                              1Tank Number:
                              54117Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:


                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              NFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              55058Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Currently In UseCompartment Status:
                              600Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
                              ATGTank RD:
                              DieselSubstance Description:
                              OCT-18-2002Date Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material Desc:
                              Double-WalledTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Overfill AlarmOverfill Type:
                              YOverfill Device Installed:
                              YSpill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Removed From Ground:
                              CopperPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


HIST UST:
                    2-471291Facility ID:
                    OtherFacility Description:
                    158055Owner ID:
                    WATE TV 6Owner Name:
                    1306 Broadway NortheastOwner Address:
                    Knoxville, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                    (865) 637-6666Owner Telephone:
                    PrivateOwner Description:


                    1Tank ID:
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                    Currently In UseTank Status:
                    600Tank Capacity:
                    DieselTank Contents:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                    Double-WalledTank 2ndary Trait:
                    FalseTank Manual Gauge:
                    FalseTank Tightness:
                    FalseTank Inventory Control:
                    TrueTank ATG:
                    FalseTank Vapor Monitor:
                    FalseTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    TrueTank Double Walled:
                    FalseTank 2nd Contained:
                    FalseTank SIR:
                    TrueOverfill Installed:
                    TrueSpill Installed:
                    TrueCathodic Protection:


                    10/18/2002Date Installed:
                    FalseTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    CopperPipe Material:
                    Cathodically ProtectedPipe Other Material:
                    Safe SuctionPipe Type:
                    FalsePipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    FalsePipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    FalsePipe Vapor Monitor:
                    FalsePipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    FalsePipe 2nd Contained:
                    FalsePipe SIR:
                    TruePipe Leak Detection Listed:
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E18 USTKCDC (CENTRAL STORES) U004162573
SSE HIST UST901 NORTH BROADWAY    N/A
1/8-1/4 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
966 ft.


 


0.234 mi.
1235 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E


UST:
                              0470391Facility ID:
                              Not ListedFacility Description:
                              300124Owner ID:
                              KNOXVILLE’S COMMUNITY DEVLOPMENT CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                              901 NORTH BROADWAYOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              KNOXVILLE, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                              Federal GovernmentOwner Description:


                              1Tank Number:
                              1169Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:


                              1175Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              8000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              Not ListedSubstance Description:
                              APR-08-1956Date Installed:
                              JUL-01-1988Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              Not reportedDate Removed From Ground:
                              Galvanized SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


HIST UST:
                    470391Facility ID:
                    Not ListedFacility Description:
                    300124Owner ID:
                    KNOXVILLE’S COMMUNITY DEVLOPMENT CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                    901 NORTH BROADWAYOwner Address:
                    KNOXVILLE, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                    Federal GovernmentOwner Description:


                    1169Tank ID:
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                    Not reportedTank Status:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Not ListedTank Contents:
                    Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                    NoneTank 2ndary Trait:
                    Not reportedTank Manual Gauge:
                    Not reportedTank Tightness:
                    Not reportedTank Inventory Control:
                    Not reportedTank ATG:
                    Not reportedTank Vapor Monitor:
                    Not reportedTank Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedTank Double Walled:
                    Not reportedTank 2nd Contained:
                    Not reportedTank SIR:
                    Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                    NoSpill Installed:
                    Not reportedCathodic Protection:
                    APR-08-1956Date Installed:
                    Not reportedTank Leak Detection Listed:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:


                    Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedPipe Auto Line Leak Detect.:
                    Not reportedPipe Leak Detection Listed:
                    Not reportedPipe Vapor Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Groundwater Monitor:
                    Not reportedPipe Dbl Walled:
                    Not reportedPipe 2nd Contained:
                    Not reportedPipe SIR:
                    Not reportedPipe Leak Detection Listed:
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D15 LUSTMERITA BAKERY U004164913
WSW UST1218 NORTH CENTRAL ST.    N/A
1/8-1/4 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
938 ft.


 


0.210 mi.
1107 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster D


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              K479074Facility Id:
                              8 Case ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              NOV-17-2001Discovery Date:
                              8 OtherHow Discovered:
                              8 OtherCause:
                              DLFCase Manager:
                              Hydraulic lift removalCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              Not reportedPriority:
                              Gary A. KannenbergCompany Name:
                              PO Box 6005Owner Address:
                              LeawoodOwner City:
                              KSOwner State:
                              66206-0005Owner Zip Code:
                              913-649-1179Owner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:


                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:


UST:
                              2470020Facility ID:
                              OtherFacility Description:
                              301995Owner ID:
                              AMERICAN BAKERIES CO.Owner Name:
                              1218 NORTH CENTRAL ST.Owner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              KNOXVILLE, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PrivateOwner Description:


                              1Tank Number:
                              11705Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              11846Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              10000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
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                              NotListedTank RD:
                              Not ListedSubstance Description:
                              MAR-31-1990Date Installed:
                              APR-01-1992Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Not ListedTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              JUN-30-1992Date Removed From Ground:
                              Not ListedPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              2Tank Number:
                              11706Tank ID:


                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              11847Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              10000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              DieselSubstance Description:
                              JUN-17-1987Date Installed:
                              MAY-01-1992Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              JUN-30-1992Date Removed From Ground:
                              Galvanized SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:
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53 LUSTHIGGINBOTHAM AUTOMOTIVE U004165075
West UST1617 NORTH CENTRAL    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
956 ft.


 


0.451 mi.
2381 ft.


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              2470314Facility Id:
                              1a Completed Tank ClosureCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                              Not reportedHow Discovered:
                              Not reportedCause:
                              Wayne CliffordCase Manager:
                              Tank ClosureCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              Not reportedPriority:
                              PRYOR OIL COMPANYCompany Name:
                              2211 Woodson DriveOwner Address:
                              KnoxvilleOwner City:
                              TNOwner State:
                              37920Owner Zip Code:
                              (423) 573-2230Owner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:


UST:
                              2470314Facility ID:
                              Not ListedFacility Description:
                              301728Owner ID:
                              PRYOR OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
                              2211 WOODSON DRIVEOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              KNOXVILLE, TN 37920Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PrivateOwner Description:


                              1Tank Number:
                              10347Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              NReplacement:
                              10472Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              550Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
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                              NotListedTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              MAY-07-1966Date Installed:
                              AUG-31-1985Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              MAR-03-2008Date Removed From Ground:
                              Galvanized SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:
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C11 USTROSE MORTUARY INC U004165244
NE 1421 NORTH BROADWAY    N/A
1/8-1/4 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
949 ft.


 


0.195 mi.
1032 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C


UST:
                              2470580Facility ID:
                              Not ListedFacility Description:
                              302191Owner ID:
                              ROSE MORTUARY INCOwner Name:
                              1421 NORTH BROADWAYOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              KNOXVILLE, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PrivateOwner Description:


                              1Tank Number:
                              12845Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              12999Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              1000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              MAY-07-1958Date Installed:
                              DEC-31-1989Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:


                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              MAR-13-1991Date Removed From Ground:
                              Galvanized SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:
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G24 LUSTSAFETY-KLEEN CORP (3-080-01) U004165248
South UST826 STEWART    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
953 ft.


 


0.270 mi.
1424 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              2470590Facility Id:
                              1a Completed Tank ClosureCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                              Not reportedHow Discovered:


                              Not reportedCause:
                              Steve WilsonCase Manager:
                              Not reportedCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              Not reportedPriority:
                              SAFETY-KLEEN CORPCompany Name:
                              2727 PACES FERRY RDOwner Address:
                              ATLANTAOwner City:
                              GAOwner State:
                              30339Owner Zip Code:
                              (404) 438-6055Owner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:


UST:
                              2470590Facility ID:
                              Petroleum DistributorFacility Description:
                              302212Owner ID:
                              SAFETY-KLEENOwner Name:
                              1000 NORTH RANDALL ROADOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              ROCKFORD, IL 61123Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PrivateOwner Description:


                              1Tank Number:
                              13027Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              13183Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              12000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
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                              NotListedTank RD:
                              OtherSubstance Description:
                              MAY-01-1981Date Installed:
                              JAN-19-1993Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:


                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              JUL-14-1993Date Removed From Ground:
                              Bare SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              2Tank Number:
                              13028Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              13184Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              12000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              OtherSubstance Description:
                              MAY-01-1981Date Installed:
                              JAN-19-1993Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              JUL-14-1993Date Removed From Ground:
                              Bare SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:
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A1 USTTVK AUTOMOTIVE WHSE MC U004165295
South 301 EAST BAXTER PO BOX 438    N/A
< 1/8 KNOXVILLE, TN  37901


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
979 ft.


 


0.045 mi.
240 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A


UST:
                              2470656Facility ID:
                              Not ListedFacility Description:
                              301848Owner ID:
                              TVK AUTOMOTIVE WHSE MCOwner Name:
                              301 EAST BAXTER P.O. BOX 438Owner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              KNOXVILLE, TN 37901Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PrivateOwner Description:


                              1Tank Number:
                              10912Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              11043Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              1000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JUN-14-1971Date Installed:
                              JAN-01-1982Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              JAN-01-1982Date Removed From Ground:
                              Bare SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:
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F20 LUSTLINDSAY TEXACO U004165520
SW UST1101 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE    N/A
1/8-1/4 KNOXVILLE, TN  37919


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
934 ft.


 


0.237 mi.
1254 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster F


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              2471148Facility Id:
                              1a Completed Tank ClosureCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:


                              Not reportedHow Discovered:
                              Not reportedCause:
                              Jane RoachCase Manager:
                              Brownfields ProjectCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              Not reportedPriority:
                              BILL MESSERCompany Name:
                              1101 North Central AvenueOwner Address:
                              KnoxvilleOwner City:
                              TNOwner State:
                              37919Owner Zip Code:
                              (423) 637-8979Owner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:


UST:
                              2471148Facility ID:
                              Gas StationFacility Description:
                              302666Owner ID:
                              BILL MESSEROwner Name:
                              1101 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUEOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              KNOXVILLE, TN 37919Owner City,St,Zip:
                              Not ListedOwner Description:


                              1Tank Number:
                              15296Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Fee PaymentRSN Red Tagged:
                              YFac Red Tagged:
                              NReplacement:
                              15482Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              3000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
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                              MTG InvControlTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JAN-01-1900Date Installed:
                              MAY-01-2007Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              AbandonedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:


                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              APR-03-2014Date Removed From Ground:
                              Bare SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              2Tank Number:
                              15297Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Fee PaymentRSN Red Tagged:
                              YFac Red Tagged:
                              NReplacement:
                              15483Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              4000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
                              MTG InvControlTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JAN-01-1900Date Installed:
                              MAY-01-2007Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              AbandonedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              APR-03-2014Date Removed From Ground:
                              Bare SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              3Tank Number:
                              15298Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Fee PaymentRSN Red Tagged:
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                              YFac Red Tagged:
                              NReplacement:
                              15484Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              2000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
                              MTG InvControlTank RD:


                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JAN-01-1900Date Installed:
                              MAY-01-2007Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              AbandonedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              APR-03-2014Date Removed From Ground:
                              Bare SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              4Tank Number:
                              15299Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Fee PaymentRSN Red Tagged:
                              YFac Red Tagged:
                              NReplacement:
                              15485Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              2000Compartment Capacity:
                              NSmall Delivery:
                              MTG InvControlTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JAN-01-1900Date Installed:
                              MAY-01-2007Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              AbandonedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              NTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              APR-03-2014Date Removed From Ground:
                              Bare SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
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                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:
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L39 LUSTCOX MOTORS U004165525
North UST908 WOODLAND ST.    N/A
1/4-1/2 KNOXVILLE, TN  37917


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
970 ft.


 


0.359 mi.
1895 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              2471156Facility Id:
                              8 Case ClosedCurrent Status:
                              Not reportedProduct Released:
                              Not reportedDiscovery Date:
                              8 OtherHow Discovered:
                              Not reportedCause:
                              Rick HuchisonCase Manager:
                              Vapor complaintCase Description:
                              FOSection:
                              Not reportedPriority:


                              GENE MONDAYCompany Name:
                              625 North Central St.Owner Address:
                              KnoxvilleOwner City:
                              TNOwner State:
                              37917Owner Zip Code:
                              (423) 690-4589Owner Telephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              Not reportedfadd2:
                              1Site Number:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedCac Contact:
                              Not reportedContact Title:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 1:
                              Not reportedConsultant Address 2:
                              Not reportedContact City:
                              Not reportedContact State:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedContact zip:
                              Not reportedCac Type:


UST:
                              2471156Facility ID:
                              Not ListedFacility Description:
                              302123Owner ID:
                              GENE MONDAYOwner Name:
                              625 NORTH CENTRAL ST.Owner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                              KNOXVILLE, TN 37917Owner City,St,Zip:
                              PrivateOwner Description:


                              1Tank Number:
                              15315Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              15501Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              3000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
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                              NotListedTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JAN-01-1900Date Installed:
                              JAN-01-1987Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              FEB-04-1992Date Removed From Ground:
                              Galvanized SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:


                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              2Tank Number:
                              15316Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              15502Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              3000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JAN-01-1900Date Installed:
                              JAN-01-1987Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              FEB-04-1992Date Removed From Ground:
                              Galvanized SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              3Tank Number:
                              15317Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
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                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              15503Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              3000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JAN-01-1900Date Installed:
                              JAN-01-1987Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:


                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              FEB-04-1992Date Removed From Ground:
                              Galvanized SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              4Tank Number:
                              15318Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              15504Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:
                              3000Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              GasolineSubstance Description:
                              JAN-01-1900Date Installed:
                              JAN-01-1987Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              FEB-04-1992Date Removed From Ground:
                              Galvanized SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
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                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:


                              5Tank Number:
                              15319Tank ID:
                              Not reportedTank Other Material:
                              Not reportedRSN Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedFac Red Tagged:
                              Not reportedReplacement:
                              15505Compartment ID:
                              ACompartment Letter:
                              Permanently Out of UseCompartment Status:


                              550Compartment Capacity:
                              Not reportedSmall Delivery:
                              NotListedTank RD:
                              Used OilSubstance Description:
                              JAN-01-1900Date Installed:
                              JAN-01-1987Date Last Used:
                              Not reportedDate Closed:
                              RegulatedRegulated:
                              Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material Desc:
                              NoneTank Mod Desc:
                              Not reportedTank Emergency:
                              YTank No Fee:
                              Not reportedOverfill Type:
                              NOverfill Device Installed:
                              NSpill Device Installed:
                              FEB-04-1992Date Removed From Ground:
                              Galvanized SteelPipe Material Desc:
                              Not reportedPipe Other Material:
                              NotListedPipe RD:
                              NPipe Repaired:
                              Not reportedFlex Piping Type:
                              Not reportedYear Flex Piping Installed:
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